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General

Population
Total 32,927,372 105,790,725 301,621,157
Rural n/a 1 29,788,000  n/a

Land
Total Land Area  km² 9,093,507 1,964,375 9,161,923

Agricultural km² n/a 1 217,332 3,767,299

Production
Crops

Total '000 metric tonnes 112,852 237,671 953,884
Grains '000 metric tonnes 47,879 35,173 415,064
Oilseeds '000 metric tonnes 13,267 443 82,714
Hay & Silage '000 metric tonnes 38,354 117,291 234,395
Fruit & Vegetable '000 metric tonnes 8,322 29,175 157,151
Other '000 metric tonnes 5,031 55,589 64,560

Livestock

A joint effort of the National Agriculture Statistical Service of the US Department of Agriculture, 
Statistics Canada, and Servicio de informacion y estadistica agroalimentaria y pesquera 

to situate national agriculture indicators within a North American statistical context

Cattle & Calves
Inventory

January 1st '000 head 14,155  n/a 97,003
July 1st '000 head 15,885  n/a 104,800
Dairy Cows January 1st '000 head 995  n/a 9,132
Dairy Cows July 1st '000 head 979  n/a 9,150

Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head 3,821 7,969 35,209
Meat '000 metric tonnes 1,279 1,635 12,097
Annual Milk '000 litres 7,593,300 10,345,982 81,760,016

Hogs
Inventory

December 1st '000 head 14,907 2  n/a 62,490
June 1st '000 head 14,690 3  n/a 63,947

Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head 21,266 14,684 109,277
Meat '000 metric tonnes 1,894 1,152 9,962

Sheep & Lambs
Inventory

January 1st '000 head 879  n/a 6,165
July 1st '000 head 1,096  n/a 7,600

Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head 753 2,488 2,769
Meat '000 metric tonnes 18 49 85

Poultry
Production

Annual Slaughter '000 head 662,098 1,482,186 9,296,004
Meat '000 metric tonnes 1,199 2,564 26,012
Eggs '000 dozens 577,443 3,366,891 7,548,417

1  Data available for 2006 Census only.
2 Canadian January 1st inventory items.
3  Canadian July 1st inventory items. Data last updated on January 21, 2009



(Population) Total
Reference period: 2007, July 1st
Source: Quarterly Demographic Estimates
Data: 32,927,372
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/91-002-XIE/2008002/tablesectionlist.htm

(Population) Rural
Reference period: Census 2006
Source: Censuses of Agriculture and Population
Data: n/a
Link: http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/agrc42a.htm?sdi=farm%20population

(Land) Total Area
Reference period: 2007
Source: Natural Resources Canada
Data: 9,093,507 km²
Link: http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/phys01.htmLink: http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/phys01.htm

(Land) Agricultural
Reference period: available only for Census 2006
Source: Census of Agriculture
Data: Conversion: 1 acre = 0.004046856 (km²)

Total farm area 167,010,491 acres
n/a (km²)

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/95-629-XIE/1/1.7.htm
(Production, Crops) Grains

Reference period: 2007
Source: Field Crop Reporting Series, vol. 87 no. 7 (Estimate of the 2007 production of pr
Data: Total 47,878.5 '000 metric tonnes

All wheat 20,054.0 '000 metric tonnes
Oats 4,696.3 '000 metric tonnes
Barley 10,983.9 '000 metric tonnes
All rye 233.0 '000 metric tonnes
Corn for grain 11,648.7 '000 metric tonnes
Mixed grains 262.6 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/22-002-XIE/2008007/tablesectionlist.htm
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(Production, Crops) Oilseeds
Reference period: 2007
Source: Field Crop Reporting Series, vol. 87 no. 7 (Estimate of the 2007 production of pr
Data: Total 13,266.8 '000 metric tonnes

Flaxseed 633.5 '000 metric tonnes
Canola 9,528.5 '000 metric tonnes
Soybeans 2,695.7 '000 metric tonnes
Mustard seed 122.3 '000 metric tonnes
Sunflower seed 124.8 '000 metric tonnes
Canary seed 162.0 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/22-002-XIE/2008007/tablesectionlist.htm

(Production, Crops) Fruits & Vegetables
Reference period: 2007
Source: Fruit and Vegetable production,  June 2008, Cat no. 22-003-X (Table 1 and Tabl

Canadian Potato Production, November 2008 (Area, production and farm value o
Data: Total 8,321.6 '000 metric tonnes

Fruits (marketed production) 737,917.0 metric tonnes
Apples 405,543.0 metric tonnes
Apricots 889.0 metric tonnes
Blueberries 2 77,401.0 metric tonnes
Cherries, sour 7,387.0 metric tonnes
Cherries, sweet 8,618.0 metric tonnes
Cranberries 79,163.0 metric tonnes
Grapes 3 75,723.0 metric tonnes
Peaches 33,670.0 metric tonnes
Pears 11,884.0 metric tonnes
Plums and Prunes 2,220.0 metric tonnes
Raspberries 11,517.0 metric tonnes
Strawberries 23,902.0 metric tonnes
Vegetables (total production) 7,583,715.0 metric tonnes
Asparagus 4,591.0 metric tonnes
Beans, Green or Wax 49,897.0 metric tonnes
Beets 18,947.0 metric tonnes
Broccoli 38,757.0 metric tonnes
Brussels Sprouts 7,239.0 metric tonnes



Cabbage 4 121,685.0 metric tonnes
Carrots 5 331,852.0 metric tonnes
Cauliflower 26,068.0 metric tonnes
Celery 43,338.0 metric tonnes
Cucumbers, total 230,045.0 metric tonnes
Leeks 3,615.0 metric tonnes
Lettuce 6, total 78,701.0 metric tonnes
Dry onions 220,387.0 metric tonnes
Parsnips 3,447.0 metric tonnes
Green Peas 60,970.0 metric tonnes
Peppers, total 113,547.0 metric tonnes
Potatoes 4,999,534.0 metric tonnes
Pumpkins 38,313.0 metric tonnes
Radishes 8,843.0 metric tonnes
Rutabagas and turnips 50,165.0 metric tonnes
Shallots 16,760.0 metric tonnes
Spinach 3,998.0 metric tonnesSpinach 3,998.0 metric tonnes
Squash and Zucchinis 26,862.0 metric tonnes
Corn, Sweet 296,245.0 metric tonnes
Tomatoes, total 789,909.0 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.gc.ca/pub/22-003-x/22-003-x2008001-eng.htm
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-008-XWE

(Production, Crops) Tame Hay & Sillage
Reference period: 2007
Source: Field Crop Reporting Series no. 08 (Cansim table 001-0010)
Data: Total 38,354.0 '000 metric tonnes

Fodder corn 8,136.6 '000 metric tonnes
Tame hay 30,217.4 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-XIE

(Production, Crops) Other
Reference period: 2007
Source: Field Crop Reporting Series, vol. 87 
Data: Total 5,031.5 '000 metric tonnes

Dry peas 2,934.8 '000 metric tonnes

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-XIE�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-008-XWE�


Dry white beans 105.2 '000 metric tonnes
Coloured beans 171.6 '000 metric tonnes
Lentils 733.9 '000 metric tonnes
Chick peas 224.8 '000 metric tonnes
Sugar beets 762.0 '000 metric tonnes
Fababeans 10.9 '000 metric tonnes
Triticale 47.0 '000 metric tonnes
Coriander seed 0.0 '000 metric tonnes
Buckwheat 2.3 '000 metric tonnes
Borage seed 0.2 '000 metric tonnes
Mushroom (fresh & processed) 81.6 '000 metric tonnes
conversion factor: 0.90718474 89,960 tons

Honey 31.5 000 metric tonnes

Maple syrup 30.9 '000 metric tonnes
conversion factor: x 6.009 5,135 gallons

Links: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/22-002-XIE/2008007/tablesectionlist.htm

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Total
Reference period: 2007, January 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics (Cattle, supply and demand, Table 4)
Data: 14,155 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-012-XIE/2008001/tablesectionlist.htm

Reference period: 2007, July 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics (Cattle, supply and demand, Table 4)
Data: 15,885 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-012-XIE/2008001/tablesectionlist.htm

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Slaughter
Reference period: 2007
Source: Cattle Statistics (Cattle production - Canada, Table 5 / Calves production - Cana
Data: Total 3,821.4 ('000 head)

Cattle 3,491.20 ('000 head)
Calves 330.2 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-012-XIE/2008001/tablesectionlist.htm
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(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Meat
Reference period: 2007
Source: Cattle Statistics (Cattle production - Canada, Table 5 / Calves production - Cana
Data: Total cold dressed weight (not including edible offal)

Total 1,279 '000 metric tonnes
Cattle 1,239.75 '000 metric tonnes
Calves 38.83 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-012-XIE/2008001/tablesectionlist.htm

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Dairy Cows
Reference period: 2007, January 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics (Cattle on farms — Canada, Table 1-1)
Data: 994.8 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-012-XIE/2008001/tablesectionlist.htm

Reference period: 2007 July 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics (Cattle on farms — Canada, Table 1-1)( )
Data: 979.1 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-012-XIE/2008001/tablesectionlist.htm

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Milk
Reference period: 2007
Source: Dairy Statistics (Milk production and utilization, Table 1-1 Fluid purposes, Table 1
Data: May not add due to rounding

Milk sold off farm, total 7,593,300 kilolitres
Fluid purposes 2,996,354 kilolitres
Industrial purposes 4,596,947 kilolitres
Delivered as cream … kilolitres

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-014-XIE/2008003/tablesectionlist.htm

(Inventory, Livestock) Hogs, Total
Reference period: 2007, January 1st
Source: Hog Statistics (Hogs on farms — Canada, Table 1-1)
Data: 14,907 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-010-XIE/23-010-XIE2008004.pdf

Reference period: 2007, July 1st
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Source: Hog Statistics (Hogs on farms — Canada, Table 1-1)
Data: 14,690 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-010-XIE/23-010-XIE2008004.pdf

(Production, Livestock) Hogs, Slaughter
Reference period: 2007
Source: Hog Statistics (Hog production - Canada, Table 6)
Data: 21,266 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-010-XIE/23-010-XIE2008004.pdf

(Production, Livestock) Hogs, Meat
Reference period: 2007
Source: Hog Statistics (Hog production - Canada, Table 6)
Data: Total cold trimmed weight (not including fats and edible offal)
Data: 1,894 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-010-XIE/23-010-XIE2008004.pdf

(Inventory, Livestock) Sheep & Lambs, Total
Reference period: 2007, January 1st
Source: Sheep Statistics (Sheep and lambs on farms, Table 1)

879 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-011-XIE/23-011-XIE2008001.htm

Reference period: 2007, July 1st
Source: Sheep Statistics (Sheep and lambs on farms, Table 1)
Data: 1,096 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-011-XIE/23-011-XIE2008001.htm

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lambs, Slaughter
Reference period: 2007
Source: Sheep Statistics (Sheep and lamb production, Canada, Table 3)
Data: 753 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-011-XIE/23-011-XIE2008001.htm

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lambs, Meat
Reference period: 2007



Source: Sheep Statistics (Sheep and lamb production, Canada, Table 3)
Data: Total cold dressed weight (not including edible offal)
Data: 18 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-011-XIE/23-011-XIE2008001.htm

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Total Slaughter
Reference period: 2007
Source: Poultry and Egg Statistics (Disposition of poultry meat — Total poultry, Table 2-3
Data: May not add due to rounding

Total 662,098 ('000 head)
Chicken (includes stewing hen ) 640,342 ('000 head)
Stewing hens (spent layers) 0 ('000 head)
Turkey 21,756 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-XWE

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Meat
Reference period: 2007p
Source: Poultry and Egg Statistics (Supply and disposition of poultry meat, Table 3 - Prod
Data: Total 1,199 '000 metric tonnes

Chicken 1,005,597 metric tonnes
Stewing hens 24,466 metric tonnes
Turkey 168,991 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-015-XIE/2008002/tablesectionlist.htm

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Egg
Reference period: 2007
Source: Poultry and Egg Statistics (Production of eggs by province — in thousands of do
Data: 577,443 '000 dozens
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-015-XIE/2008002/tablesectionlist.htm

… not applicable
1 Data available for 2006 Census only.
2 Includes low bush and high bush blueberries.
3 Includes table and wine grapes.
4 Includes chinese cabbage and regular cabbage.
5 Includes baby carots and regular carrots.

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-XWE�


6 Includes leaf and head lettuce.



ation) Total
Reference period: 2007
Source: Consejo Nacional de Población (CONAPO)
Data: 105,790,725
Link: http://www.conapo.gob.mx/00cifras/00indicadores/00.xls

ation) Rural
Reference period: 2007
Source: SIAP with data of the Prime Governance Report/ Felipe Calderón Hinojosa 
Data: 29,788,000
Link: http://www.informe.gob.mx/anexo_estadistico/PDF/ESTADISTICAS_NACIONALES/IGUALDAD_DE_OPORT

Total Area
Reference period: 2007
Source: Instituto Nacional de Estadística, Geografía e Informática (INEGI)
Data: 1,964,375 km²
Link: http://mapserver.inegi.gob.mx/geografia/espanol/datosgeogra/extterri/frontera.cfm?c=154Link: http://mapserver.inegi.gob.mx/geografia/espanol/datosgeogra/extterri/frontera.cfm?c 154
Agricultural
Reference period: 2007
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: 217,332 km²
Link: http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventana.php?idLiga=1560&tipo=0

ction, Crops) Grains
Reference period: 2007
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 35,172.8 000 metric tonnes

Corn grain (maiz grano) 23,512.8 ('000 tonnes)
Beans (haba grano) 994.0 ('000 tonnes)
Wheat grain (trigo grano) 3,515.4 ('000 tonnes)
Rice (arroz palay) 294.7 ('000 tonnes)
Grain sorghum (sorgo grano) 6,202.9 ('000 tonnes)
Barley grain (cebada grano) 653.1 ('000 tonnes)

ction, Crops) Oilseeds
Reference period: 2007
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Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 443.1 000 metric tonnes

Soybean (soya) 88.4 ('000 tonnes)
Sesame (ajonjoli) 29.0 ('000 tonnes)
Cotton seed (algodon semilla) 208.4 ('000 tonnes)
Safflower (cartamo) 113.3 ('000 tonnes)
Canola (colza) 4.0 ('000 tonnes)
http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventana.php?idLiga=1560&tipo=0

ction, Crops) Hay & Silage
Reference period: 2007
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 117,291.4 000 metric tonnes

ction, Crops) Fruits & Vegetablesp ) g
Reference period: 2007
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 29,174.9 000 metric tonnes

Grapefruit (toronja o pomelo) 313.5 ('000 tonnes)
Oranges (naranja) 4,248.7 ('000 tonnes)
Tangerines, mandarins and clementines 
(tangerina,mandarina) 469 ('000 tonnes)
Citrus fruit, nec (citricos) 5.0 ('000 tonnes)
Lemons and limes (lima y limon) 1,935.9 ('000 tonnes)
Apples (manzana) 505.1 ('000 tonnes)
Apricots (chabacano) 1.3 ('000 tonnes)
Bananas (platano) 1,964.5 ('000 tonnes)
Grapes (uva) 266.3 ('000 tonnes)
Olives (aceituna) 15.9 ('000 tonnes)
Papayas (papaya) 919.4 ('000 tonnes)
Peaches and nectarines (durazno) 192.3 ('000 tonnes)
Pears and quinces (pera y membrillo) 31.2 ('000 tonnes)

http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_comserhis.html�
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Plums and sloes (ciruela) 73.4 ('000 tonnes)
Avocados (aguacate) 1,134.3 ('000 tonnes)
Raspberries and other berries (frambuesa) 55.9 ('000 tonnes)
Cherries (incl. sour cherries) (cereza) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Dates (datil) 2.8 ('000 tonnes)
Figs (higo) 6.1 ('000 tonnes)
Guavas, mangoes and mangosteens (guayaba, 
mango) 1,643.4 ('000 tonnes)
Kiwi fruit (kiwi) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Pineapples (pina) 671.1 ('000 tonnes)
Strawberries (fresa) 176.4 ('000 tonnes)
Fruit, nec (fruta ) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Coconuts (coco fruta) 105.4 ('000 tonnes)
Other melons (incl. cantaloupes) (melon) 543.3 ('000 tonnes)
Watermelons (sandia) 1,058.8 ('000 tonnes)Watermelons (sandia) 1,058.8 ( 000 tonnes)
Artichokes (alcachofa) 2.7 ('000 tonnes)
Asparagus (esparrago) 53.9 ('000 tonnes)
Broad beans, dry (haba verde) 61.9 ('000 tonnes)
Cabbages and other brassicas (col repollo y col de 
bruselas) 115.8 ('000 tonnes)
Carrots and turnips (zanahoria y nabo) 390.1 ('000 tonnes)
Cauliflowers and broccoli (coliflor y brocoli) 326.1 ('000 tonnes)
Chillies and peppers and allspice, dry (ajiy) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Chillies, green ( chile verde) 2,259.3 ('000 tonnes)
Cucumbers and gherkins (pepino) 490.0 ('000 tonnes)
Lettuce and chicory (lechuga) 285.2 ('000 tonnes)
Garlic (ajo) 56.9 ('000 tonnes)
Onions, green and ripe (cebolla) 1,387.2 ('000 tonnes)
Peas, green (chícharo) 52.1 ('000 tonnes)
Tomatoes (tomate rojo y verde) 3,136.2 ('000 tonnes)
Spinach (espinaca) 13.9 ('000 tonnes)
Vegetables, n.e.c. (verdura) 2,268.9 ('000 tonnes)



Leeks and other alliaceous vegetables (poro) 1.7 ('000 tonnes)

Leguminous vegetables, nec, green (leguminosas) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Eggplants (berenjena) 51.8 ('000 tonnes)
Mushrooms and truffles (nardo) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Potatoes (papa) 1,750.8 ('000 tonnes)
Sweet potatoes (camote) 59.5 ('000 tonnes)
Pumpkins, squash and gourds (calabaza) 71.9 ('000 tonnes)

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/sistemas/siacon/SIACON_2006.html

ction, Crops) Other
Reference period: 2007
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 55,588.82 000 metric tonnes

Pulses dry,  (leguminosas secas) 1,180.9 ('000 tonnes)
Oil Palm Fruit equivalents 0 0 ('000 t )Oil Palm Fruit equivalents 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Linseed (linaza o semilla de lino) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Millet (mijo) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Sugar beet (remolacha forrajera) 0.1 ('000 tonnes)
Sugar Cane and Sugar crops, nec (caña de 
azúcar) 52,676.3 ('000 tonnes)
Starchy roots and tubers, nec 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Coffee, cherry (café cereza) 1,458.8 ('000 tonnes)
Ginger (jenjibre) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Tea mate ( mate) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Cocoa beans (cacao) 29.9 ('000 tonnes)
Groundnuts (cacahuate) 82.8 ('000 tonnes)
Cassava (mandioca o manihot) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Aquatic plants (malezas acuáticas) 0.6 ('000 tonnes)
Anise, badian, fennel (anis) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Pepper (Piper spp.) 6.9 ('000 tonnes)



Spices and medicinal plants, nec (especias y 
plantas medicinales) 17.1 ('000 tonnes)
Vanilla (vainilla) 0.6 ('000 tonnes)
Chick peas (garbanzo grano) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Lentils (lenteja) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Beans (incl. string beans), green (haba verde) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Beans, dry 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Honey (miel) 55.46 ('000 tonnes)

Walnuts (nuez) 79.2 ('000 tonnes)
Pistachios (pistache) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Hazelnuts (avellana) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Almonds (almendra) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Nuts, nec (nuez) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Cashew nuts (nuez de anacardo o de acajú) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)( j ) ( )
Chestnuts (castana) 0 ('000 tonnes)

Link: http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventana.php?idLiga=1560&tipo=0

ory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Total
Reference period: 2007
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicola
Data: n/a ('000 head)
Link: http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventana.php?idLiga=991&tipo=1

ction, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Slaughter
Reference period: 2007
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado (Cabezas)
Data: 7,969 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventanaI2.php?url=www.siap.gob.mx/anpecuario_siap/ResumenNacional.do

ction, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Meat
Reference period: 2007
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, estacionalidad de produccion de carne en canal de bovino
Data: 1,635 (000 metric tonnes)

http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
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Link: http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventanaI2.php?url=www.siap.gob.mx/anpecuario_siap/ResumenNacional.do

ory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Dairy Cows
Reference period: 2007
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicola
Data: n/a ('000 head)
Link: http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventana.php?idLiga=991&tipo=1

ction, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Milk
Reference period: 2007
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, estecionalidad de produccion de leche de bovino
Data: 10,345,982 (kilolitres) toneladas / 1.032=kilolitres
Link: http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventana.php?idLiga=1245&tipo=1

ory, Livestock) Hog, Total
Reference period: 2007
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicolaSource: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicola
Data: n/a ('000 head)
Link: http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventana.php?idLiga=991&tipo=1

ction, Livestock) Hog, Slaughter
Reference period: 2007
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado (Cabezas)
Data: 14,684 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventanaI2.php?url=www.siap.gob.mx/anpecuario_siap/ResumenNacional.do

ction, Livestock) Hog, Meat
Reference period: 2007
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, estacionalidad de produccion de carne en canal de porcino
Data: 1,152 ('000 metric tonnes)
Link: http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventanaI2.php?url=www.siap.gob.mx/anpecuario_siap/ResumenNacional.do

ory, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Total
Reference period: 2007
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicola
Data: n/a ('000 head)

http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventana.php?idLiga=991&tipo=1�
http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventana.php?idLiga=1245&tipo=1�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�


Link: http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventana.php?idLiga=991&tipo=1

ction, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Slaughter
Reference period: 2007
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado (Cabezas)
Data: 2,487.9 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventanaI2.php?url=www.siap.gob.mx/anpecuario_siap/ResumenNacional.do

ction, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Meat
Reference period: 2007
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, produccion de carne en canal de ovino (y caprino)
Data: 48.5 ('000 metric tonnes)
Link: http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventanaI2.php?url=www.siap.gob.mx/anpecuario_siap/ResumenNacional.do

ction, Livestock) Poultry (Ave y Guajolote), Total Slaughter (Animales sacrificados) 
Reference period: 2007
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado Source: SIAP/SAGARPA  Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado 
Data: 1,482,186 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventanaI2.php?url=www.siap.gob.mx/anpecuario_siap/ResumenNacional.do

ction, Livestock) Poultry, Meat
Reference period: 2007
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Nacional, producción de carne en canal ave (y guajolote)
Data: Total 2,564 000 metric tonnes

Poultry meat (Carne en canal ave):        2,542,493 Metric tonnes
Turkey meat (Carne en canal de guajolote): 21,706 Metric tonnes

Link: http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventanaI2.php?url=www.siap.gob.mx/anpecuario_siap/ResumenNacional.do

ction, Livestock) Poultry, Egg
Reference period: 2007
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Nacional, producción de huevo para plato
Data: Conversion (tonnes to '000 dozens): 0.6804 (tonnes / 0.6804)

Eggs: 2,290,832.6 Metric tonnes
3,366,890.90 ('000) dozens

Link: http://www.siap.gob.mx/ventana.php?idLiga=1245&tipo=1

http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�


Vegetables, n.e.c. (verdura) 
Cassava (yuca) 15.2 ('000 tonnes)
Spinach beet (acelga) 10.2 ('000 tonnes)
Celery (apio) 15.4 ('000 tonnes)
Baby Back Choi 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Beets (betabel) 21.5 ('000 tonnes)
zucchini (calabacita) 443.1 ('000 tonnes)
Chayote* 100.5 ('000 tonnes)
Chilacayote 4.1 ('000 tonnes)
Coriander (cilantro) 49.1 ('000 tonnes)
Collard 1.5 ('000 tonnes)
Ejote* 96.9 ('000 tonnes)
Corn (elote) 585.6 ('000 tonnes)
Epazote* 1.2 ('000 tonnes)
Guaje* 5.8 ('000 tonnes)Guaje 5.8 ( 000 tonnes)
Huauzontle* 2.2 ('000 tonnes)
Mexican potato (jicama) 154.8 ('000 tonnes)
Kale* 1.7 ('000 tonnes)
Napa* 1.3 ('000 tonnes)
Nopalitos* 673.6 ('000 tonnes)
Okra 35.9 ('000 tonnes)
Papalo* 6.7 ('000 tonnes)
Parsley (perejil) 4.9 ('000 tonnes)
Radish (rábano) 24.2 ('000 tonnes)
Romerito* 4.2 ('000 tonnes)
Shop Suey 1.7 ('000 tonnes)
Verdolaga 7.8 ('000 tonnes)
Total 2,268.9 ('000 tonnes)



(Population) Total
Reference period: 2007, July 1st
Source: U.S. Census Bureau
Data: 301,621,157
Link: http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTTable?_bm=y&-geo_id=01000US&-ds_name=PEP_2005_EST&-_lang=en&-mt_nam

(Population) Rural
Reference period: n/a (available only for census 2000)
Source: U.S. Census Bureau
Data: http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTGeoSearchByListServlet?ds_name=DEC_2000_SF1_U&_lang=en&_ts=1743994645
Link: https://ask.census.gov/cgi-bin/askcensus.cfg/php/enduser/std_adp.php?p_faqid=661&p_created=1094757817&p_sid=UT8Y

http://www.census.gov/geo/www/ua/ua_2k.html

(Land) Total Area
Reference period: 2000*
Source: U.S. Census Bureau
Data*: http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/meta/long_101619.htmp q g q g_

Conversion: 1 square mile = 2.58998811 km²
Land:  3,537,438 square miles

9,161,923 (km²)
Link: http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html

(Land) Agricultural
Reference period: 2007
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion: 1 acre = 0.004046856 (km²)

Land in Farms: 930,920 thousand acres
3,767,299 (km²)

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Farms) Total
Reference period: 2006
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Crops) Grains
Reference period: 2007

http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTTable?_bm=y&-geo_id=01000US&-ds_name=PEP_2005_EST&-_lang=en&-mt_name=PEP_2005_EST_G2005_T001&-format=&-CONTEXT=dt�
http://www.census.gov/geo/www/ua/ua_2k.html�
http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTGeoSearchByListServlet?ds_name=DEC_2000_SF1_U&_lang=en&_ts=174399464514�
http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html�
http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp�


Source: NASS Crop Production
Data: Total: 415,064 '000 metric tonnes

415,063,970 Metric Tonnes
Barley 4,574,610     Metric Tonnes
Corn for Grain 331,177,280 Metric Tonnes
Oats 1,312,590     Metric Tonnes
Proso Millet 383,290        Metric Tonnes
Rice 8,998,730     Metric Tonnes
Rye 160,310        Metric Tonnes
Sorghum for Grain 12,635,690   Metric Tonnes
Wheat, All 55,821,470   Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1047

(Production, Crops) Oilseeds
Reference period: 2007
Source: NASS Crop Production
Data: Total: 82,714 '000 metric tonnesData: Total: 82,714 000 metric tonnes

82,713,920 Metric Tonnes
Canola 648,970        Metric Tonnes
Cottonseed 5,977,170     Metric Tonnes
Flaxseed 149,770        Metric Tonnes
Mustard Seed 15,730          Metric Tonnes
Peanuts 1,665,700     Metric Tonnes
Rapeseed 550               Metric Tonnes
Safflower 95,550          Metric Tonnes
Soybeans for Beans 72,859,180   Metric Tonnes
Sunflower 1,301,300     Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Crops) Fruits & Vegetables
Reference period: 2007
Source: NASS Crop Production, USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats, NASS Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts
Data: 1 hundredweight [short, US] = 0.045359237 Metric Tonne

1 Short Ton = 0.90718474 Metric Tonne
157,151 '000 metric tonnes

Total: 18286614.4 157,151,263 Metric Tonnes

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046�


Citrus 9,495,503 Metric Tonnes
Grapefruit 1627 ('000) Tons 1,475,989.57 Metric Tonnes
Lemons 798 ('000) Tons 723,933.42 Metric Tonnes
Oranges 7625 ('000) Tons 6,917,283.64 Metric Tonnes
Tangelos 56 ('000) Tons 50,802.35 Metric Tonnes
Tangerines 361 ('000) Tons 327,493.69 Metric Tonnes
Temples .. Metric Tonnes
Noncitrus 12,778,241 Metric Tonnes
Apples 4544.7 ('000) Tons 4,122,882.49 Metric Tonnes
Apricots 88.5 ('000) Tons 80,285.85 Metric Tonnes
Bananas 12.8 ('000) Tons 11,611.96 Metric Tonnes
Grapes 7037.3 ('000) Tons 6,384,131.17 Metric Tonnes
Olives 132.5 ('000) Tons 120,201.98 Metric Tonnes
Papayas 16.7 ('000) Tons 15,149.99 Metric Tonnes
Peaches 1127.2 ('000) Tons 1,022,578.64 Metric Tonnes
Pears 873 ('000) Tons 791,972.28 Metric Tonnes
Prunes, Dried 240.8 ('000) Tons 218,450.09 Metric Tonnes
Prunes & Plums 12 1 ('000) Tons 10 976 94 Metric TonnesPrunes & Plums 12.1 ('000) Tons 10,976.94 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=and Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts Final Estimat

Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Artichoke - All 1,056 ('000) hundredweight 47,899.35 Metric Tonnes
Asparagus - All 1,125 ('000) hundredweight 51,029.14 Metric Tonnes
Broccoli - All 19,188 ('000) hundredweight 870,353.04 Metric Tonnes
Cauliflower - All 6,828 ('000) hundredweight 309,712.87 Metric Tonnes
Celery - All 20,011 ('000) hundredweight 907,683.69 Metric Tonnes
Garlic - All 4,104 ('000) hundredweight 186,154.31 Metric Tonnes
Onions - All 79,638 ('000) hundredweight 3,612,318.92 Metric Tonnes
Peppers-Bell - All 16,100 ('000) hundredweight 730,283.72 Metric Tonnes
Potatoes, All 20,179,190 Metric Tonnes
Chile Peppers - All 3,877 ('000) hundredweight 175,857.76 Metric Tonnes
Pumpkins 11,458 ('000) hundredweight 519,726.14 Metric Tonnes
Squash - All 6,266 ('000) hundredweight 284,220.98 Metric Tonnes
Sweet Potatoes 832,120 Metric Tonnes
Cabbage - Fresh 23886 ('000) hundredweight 21,669,015         Metric Tonnes
Melons-Cantaloups 20426 ('000) hundredweight 18,530,155         Metric Tonnes
Melons-Honeydew 4144 ('000) hundredweight 3,759,374           Metric Tonnes

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046�


Melons-Watermelon 37349 ('000) hundredweight 33,882,443         Metric Tonnes
Peas-Green - Processing All 419080 Tons 380,183              Metric Tonnes
http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Carrots - Fresh 24430 ('000) hundredweight 1,108,126.2 Metric Tonnes
Carrots - Processing 377150 Tons 342,144.7 Metric Tonnes
Beans-Snap - Fresh 6502 ('000) hundredweight 294,925.8 Metric Tonnes
Beans-Snap - Processing 753730 Tons 683,772.4 Metric Tonnes
Beans-Lima - Processing 53100 Tons 48,172                Metric Tonnes
Cucumbers - Fresh 9700 ('000) hundredweight 439,984.6 Metric Tonnes
Cucumbers - Processing 541230 Tons 490,995.6 Metric Tonnes
Corn-Sweet - Fresh 28504 ('000) hundredweight 1,292,919.7 Metric Tonnes
Corn-Sweet - Processing 2897430 Tons 2,628,504.3 Metric Tonnes
Spinach - Fresh 5079 ('000) hundredweight 230,379.6 Metric Tonnes
Spinach - Processing 97800 Tons 88,722.7 Metric Tonnes
Tomatoes - Fresh 33627 ('000) hundredweight 1,525,295.1 Metric Tonnes
Tomatoes - Processing 12659890 Tons 11,484,859.0 Metric Tonnes
Lettuce Romaine 26409 ('000) hundredweight 1 197 892 1 Metric TonnesLettuce-Romaine 26409 ('000) hundredweight 1,197,892.1 Metric Tonnes
Lettuce-Leaf 12240 ('000) hundredweight 555,197.1 Metric Tonnes
Lettuce-Head 57474 ('000) hundredweight 2,606,976.8 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Statistics_by_Subject/index.asp

1 hundredweight [short, US] = 0.045359237 Metric Tonne
1 Short Ton = 0.90718474 Metric Tonne

Source: NASS Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts
Avocados 188.1 ('000) Tons 170,641.45 Metric Tonnes
Blackberries 32.0 ('000) Tons 29,029.91 Metric Tonnes
Blueberries - Cultivated 143.6 ('000) Tons 130,271.73 Metric Tonnes
Blueberries - Wild 38.6 ('000) Tons 35,017.33 Metric Tonnes
Boysenberries 2.8 ('000) Tons 2,540.12 Metric Tonnes
Loganberries x ('000) Tons Metric Tonnes
Raspberries - Black 1.9 ('000) Tons 1,723.65 Metric Tonnes
Raspberries - Red 30.1 ('000) Tons 27,306.26 Metric Tonnes
Raspberries - All 39.4 ('000) Tons 35,743.08 Metric Tonnes
Cherries, Sweet        310.7 ('000) Tons 281,862.30 Metric Tonnes
Cherries, Tart         126.6 ('000) Tons 114,849.59 Metric Tonnes

http://www.nass.usda.gov/Statistics_by_Subject/index.asp�


Cranberries 327.7 ('000) Tons 297,284.44 Metric Tonnes
Dates 16.3 ('000) Tons 14,787.11 Metric Tonnes
Figs 47.8 ('000) Tons 43,363.43 Metric Tonnes
Guavas 2.2 ('000) Tons 1,995.81 Metric Tonnes
Kiwifruit 24.5 ('000) Tons 22,226.03 Metric Tonnes
Nectarines 283.0 ('000) Tons 256,733.28 Metric Tonnes
Pineapples x ('000) Tons Metric Tonnes
Plums 152.0 ('000) Tons 137,892.08 Metric Tonnes
Prunes 240.8 ('000) Tons 218,450.09 Metric Tonnes
Strawberries 1,222.7 ('000) Tons 1,109,214.78 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=and Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts Final Estimat

(Production, Crops) Hay & Sillage
Reference period: 2007
Source: NASS Crop Production
Data: Total: 234,395 '000 metric tonnes

234,394,770     Metric Tonnes
Corn for Silage 96,369,330         Metric Tonnes
Hay, All 133,266,350       Metric Tonnes
Sorghum for Silage 4,759,090           Metric Tonnes

(Production, Crops) Other
Reference period: 2007
Source: NASS Crop Production, NASS Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts
Data: Total: 64,560 '000 metric tonnes

64,560,160 Metric Tonnes
Cotton, Tobacco & Sugar Crops 60,605,820 Metric Tonnes
Cotton, All 4,181,810           Metric Tonnes
Sugarbeets 31834 ('000) Tons 28,879,320         Metric Tonnes
Sugarcane 29969 ('000) Tons 27,187,420         Metric Tonnes
Tobacco 357,270              Metric Tonnes
Dry Beans, Peas & Lentils 2,094,800 Metric Tonnes
Austrian Winter Peas 5,350                  Metric Tonnes
Dry Edible Beans 1,160,580           Metric Tonnes
Dry Edible Peas 738,770              Metric Tonnes
Lentils 165,560              Metric Tonnes
Wrinkled Seed Peas 24,540                Metric Tonnes

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113�


Misc. 45,080 Metric Tonnes
Coffee 3,400                  Metric Tonnes
Ginger Root 1,270                  Metric Tonnes
Hops 27,330                Metric Tonnes
Peppermint Oil 2,560                  Metric Tonnes
Spearmint Oil 1,130                  Metric Tonnes
Taro 1,810                  Metric Tonnes
Maple Syrup 7,580 Metric Tonnes
Nuts 1,814,460 Metric Tonnes
Almonds (shelled) 1212.9 ('000) lbs 1,100,324.37 Metric Tonnes
Hazelnuts 37 ('000) lbs 33,565.84 Metric Tonnes
Pecans 193.7 ('000) lbs 175,721.68 Metric Tonnes
Walnuts 328 ('000) lbs 297,556.59 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=and Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts Final Estimat
http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Data: 1 Short Ton = 0.90718474 Metric Tonne
Macadamias 20.5 ('000) Tons 18,597.29 Metric Tonnes( ) ,
Pistachios 208.0 ('000) Tons 188,694.43 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Total
Reference period: 2007, January 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 97,003                                                   ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Reference period: 2007, July 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 104,800                                                 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Slaughter
Reference period: 2007
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total (Farm+Comm) 

Total: 35,209.1 ('000 head)

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046�
http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113�


Cattle slaughter 34,414.0 ('000 head)
Calf slaughter 795.1 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Meat
Reference period: 2007
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total (Farm+Comm) 
Total: 26,668 (mill lbs) 12,096.6 '000 metric tonnes
Beef 26,522.9 (mill lbs) 12,030,585.1 Metric Tonnes
Veal 145.5 (mill lbs) 65,997.7 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Dairy Cows
Reference period: 2007, January 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick StatsSource: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service  Quick Stats
Data: 9,132                                                     ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Reference period: 2007, July 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 9,150                                                     ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production) Cattle & Calves, Milk
Reference period: 2007
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Conversion factor for milk (kg to litres): 0.971164
Total 185,602 million pounds 84,187,651,057 kg

81,760,016 kilolitres
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Inventory, Livestock) Hog, Total
Reference period: 2006, December 1st



Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 62,490                                                   ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Reference period: 2007, June 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 63,947                                                   ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Hog, Slaughter
Reference period: 2007
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total (Farm+Comm) 

109,277                                                 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Hog, Meat
Reference period: 2007
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total (Farm+Comm) 
Pork 21,962 million pounds 9,962 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Inventory, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Total
Reference period: 2007, January 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 6,165                                                     ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Reference period: 2007, July 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 7,600                                                     ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp



(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Slaughter
Reference period: 2007
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total (Farm+Comm):

2,769                                                     ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Meat
Reference period: 2007
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total (Farm+Comm):
Lamb & Mutton 188.2 (mill lbs) 85 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Total Slaughter
Reference period: 2007Reference period: 2007
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total: 9,296,004 ('000 head)

Chicken 9,031,035 ('000 head)
Turkey 264,969 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Meat
Reference period: 2007
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total: 57,347,491 Thousand pounds 26,012 '000 metric tonnes
Chicken 49,838,547 Thousand pounds 22,606,385 Metric Tonnes
Turkey 7,508,944 Thousand pounds 3,406,000 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Egg
Reference period: 2007
Source: Statistical Highlights 2005&2006 of U.S Agriculture
Data: Estimates cover December 1 of previous year through November 30.



Total egg production: 90,581  (million eggs) 7,548,417 ('000 dozens)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Statistical_Highlights/index.asp

http://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Statistical_Highlights/index.asp�


North America
Agriculture Statistics
Fact Sheet

2006
Data Canada Mexico United States

General

Population
Total 32,576,074 104,874,282 298,754,819
Rural 6,216,035 30,811,695 n/a 

Land
Total Land Area  km² 9,093,507 1,964,375 9,161,923

Agricultural km² 675,867 294,656 3,773,410

Production
Crops

Total '000 metric tonnes 115,152 207,386 892,331
Grains '000 metric tonnes 48,410 32,019 338,447
Oilseeds '000 metric tonnes 13,853 430 96,992
Hay & Silage '000 metric tonnes 39,647 91,617 227,846
Fruit & Vegetable '000 metric tonnes 8,464 29,934 162,915
Other '000 metric tonnes 4,778 53,386 66,131

Li t k

A joint effort of the National Agriculture Statistical Service of the US Department of Agriculture, 
Statistics Canada, and Servicio de informacion y estadistica agroalimentaria y pesquera 

to situate national agriculture indicators within a North American statistical context

Livestock
Cattle & Calves

Inventory
January 1st '000 head 14,655  n/a 96,702
July 1st '000 head 16,000  n/a 105,200
Dairy Cows January 1st '000 head 1,019  n/a 9,063
Dairy Cows July 1st '000 head 1,000  n/a 9,150

Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head 3,972 7,860 34,597
Meat '000 metric tonnes 1,327 1,613 11,980
Annual Milk '000 litres 7,435,149 9,775,727 80,083,425

Hogs
Inventory

December 1st '000 head 15,110 1  n/a 61,449
June 1st '000 head 15,065 2  n/a 61,687

Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head 21,789 14,276 104,842
Meat '000 metric tonnes 1,898 1,109 9,559

Sheep & Lambs
Inventory

January 1st '000 head 894  n/a 6,230
July 1st '000 head 1,151  n/a 7,770

Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head 768 2,390 2,766
Meat '000 metric tonnes 17 48 86

Poultry
Production

Annual Slaughter '000 head 643,432 1,437,322 9,223,382
Meat '000 metric tonnes 1,161 2,485 25,542
Eggs '000 dozens 580,258 3,365,758 7,610,667

1 Canadian January 1st inventory items.
2 Canadian July 1st inventory items Data last updated on January 21, 2009



(Population) Total
Reference period: 2006 July 1st
Source: Quarterly Demographic Estimates
Data: 32,576,074
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/91-002-XIE/91-002-XIE2008002.htm

(Population) Rural
Reference period: Data available on Dec
Source: Censuses of Agriculture and Population
Data: 6,216,035
Link: http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/agrc42a.htm?sdi=farm%20population

(Land) Total Area
Reference period: 2006
Source: Natural Resources Canada
Data: 9,093,507 km²
Link: http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/phys01.htmLink: http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/phys01.htm

(Land) Agricultural
Reference period: 2006
Source: Census of Agriculture
Data: 675,867 km²
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/95-629-XIE/1/1.7.htm

(Production, Crops) Grains
Reference period: 2006
Source: Field Crop Reporting Series no. 08
Data: Total 48,409.9 '000 metric tonnes

All wheat 25,265.4 '000 metric tonnes
Oats 3,852.2 '000 metric tonnes
Barley 9,573.1 '000 metric tonnes
All rye 382.9 '000 metric tonnes
Corn for grain 8,989.8 '000 metric tonnes
Mixed grains 346.5 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-XIE
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(Production, Crops) Oilseeds
Reference period: 2006
Source: Field Crop Reporting Series no. 08
Data: Total 13,853.2 '000 metric tonnes

Flaxseed 988.8 '000 metric tonnes
Canola 9,000.3 '000 metric tonnes
Soybeans 3,465.5 '000 metric tonnes
Mustard seed 108.2 '000 metric tonnes
Sunflower seed 157.3 '000 metric tonnes
Canary seed 133.1 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-XIE

(Production, Crops) Fruits & Vegetables
Reference period: 2006
Source: Fruit and Vegetable production no. 01

Canadian Potato Production
Data: Total 8,464.4 '000 metric tonnes

Fruits (marketed production) 719,969.0 metric tonnes
Apples 402,772.0 metric tonnes
Apricots 826.0 metric tonnes
Blueberries 80,652.0 metric tonnes
Cherries, sour x metric tonnes
Cherries, sweet x metric tonnes
Cranberries 76,587.0 metric tonnes
Grapes 79,664.0 metric tonnes
Peaches 27,757.0 metric tonnes
Pears 13,977.0 metric tonnes
Plums and Prunes 3,673.0 metric tonnes
Raspberries 11,579.0 metric tonnes
Strawberries 22,482.0 metric tonnes
Vegetables (total production) 7,744,454.0 metric tonnes
Asparagus 4,504.0 metric tonnes
Beans, Green or Wax 53,761.0 metric tonnes
Beets 21,736.0 metric tonnes
Broccoli 34,480.0 metric tonnes
Brussels Sprouts 5,022.0 metric tonnes
Cabbage 135,238.0 metric tonnes

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-XIE�


Carrots 362,116.0 metric tonnes
Cauliflower 32,008.0 metric tonnes
Celery 35,564.0 metric tonnes
Cucumbers, total 217,695.0 metric tonnes
Leeks 3,790.0 metric tonnes
Lettuce, total 85,946.0 metric tonnes
Dry onions 223,251.0 metric tonnes
Parsnips 4,361.0 metric tonnes
Green Peas 69,400.0 metric tonnes
Peppers, total 112,783.0 metric tonnes
Potatoes 5,091,252.0 metric tonnes
Pumpkins 42,182.0 metric tonnes
Radishes 9,512.0 metric tonnes
Rutabagas and turnips 44,404.0 metric tonnes
Shallots 18,078.0 metric tonnes
Spinach 3,375.0 metric tonnes
Squash and Zucchinis 29,366.0 metric tonnes
Corn Sweet 297 669 0 metric tonnesCorn, Sweet 297,669.0 metric tonnes
Tomatoes, total 806,961.0 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-003-XIB
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-008-XWE

(Production, Crops) Tame Hay & Sillage
Reference period: 2006
Source: Field Crop Reporting Series no. 08
Data: Total 39,646.8 '000 metric tonnes

Fodder corn 9,680.6 '000 metric tonnes
Tame hay 29,966.2 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-XIE

(Production, Crops) Other
Reference period: 2006
Source: Field Crop Reporting Series no. 08
Data: Total 4,778.0 '000 metric tonnes

Dry peas 2519.9 '000 metric tonnes
Dry white beans 159.7 '000 metric tonnes
Coloured beans 212.9 '000 metric tonnes

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-XIE�
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Lentils 629.5 '000 metric tonnes
Chick peas 163.2 '000 metric tonnes
Sugar beets 870.9 '000 metric tonnes
Fababeans 16.0 '000 metric tonnes
Triticale 26.9 '000 metric tonnes
Coriander seed 0.0 '000 metric tonnes
Buckwheat 7.4 '000 metric tonnes

Mushroom (fresh & processed) 87.60 '000 metric tonnes
conversion factor: 0.90718474 96,567 tons

Honey 48.37 000 metric tonnes

Maple syrup 35.65 '000 metric tonnes
conversion factor: 6.009 5,932 gallons

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-XIE

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Total
Reference period: 2006, January 1stReference period: 2006, January 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: 14,655 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-XWE

Reference period: 2006, July 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: 16,000 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-XWE

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Slaughter
Reference period: 2006
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: Total 3,971.9 ('000 head)

Cattle 3,643.20 ('000 head)
Calves 328.7 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-XWE

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Meat
Reference period: 2006

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-XIE�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-XWE�
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Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: Total cold trimmed weight (does not inculde edible offal)

Total 1,327 '000 metric tonnes
Cattle 1,290.28 '000 metric tonnes
Calves 36.92 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Dairy Cows
Reference period: 2006, January 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: 1,019 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

Reference period: 2006, July 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: 1,000 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Milk
Reference period: 2006
Source: Dairy Statistics
Data: May not add due to rounding

Milk sold off farm, total 7,435,149 kilolitres
Fluid purposes 2,966,480 kilolitres
Industrial purposes 4,468,630 kilolitres
Delivered as cream 39 kilolitres

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-014-XWE

(Inventory, Livestock) Hogs, Total
Reference period: 2006, January 1st
Source: Hog Statistics
Data: 15,110 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-XIE

Reference period: 2006, July 1st
Source: Hog Statistics
Data: 15,065 ('000 head)

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1�
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Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-XIE

(Production, Livestock) Hogs, Slaughter
Reference period: 2006
Source: Hog Statistics
Data: 21,789 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-XIE

(Production, Livestock) Hogs, Meat
Reference period: 2006
Source: Hog Statistics
Data: Total cold trimmed weight (does not inculde fats and edible offal)
Data: 1,898 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-XIE

(Inventory, Livestock) Sheep & Lambs, Total
Reference period: 2006, January 1stReference period: 2006, January 1st
Source: Sheep Statistics

894 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-XIE

Reference period: 2006, July 1st
Source: Sheep Statistics
Data: 1,151 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-XIE

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lambs, Slaughter
Reference period: 2006
Source: Sheep Statistics
Data: 768 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-XIE

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lambs, Meat
Reference period: 2006
Source: Sheep Statistics
Data: Total cold trimmed weight (does not inculde edible offal)
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Data: 17 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-XIE

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Total Slaughter
Reference period: 2006
Source: Poultry and Egg Statistics
Data: May not add due to rounding

Total 643,432 ('000 head)
Chicken (inc. stewing hen) 622,261 ('000 head)
Stewing hens (spent layers) 0 ('000 head)
Turkey 21,172 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-XWE

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Meat
Reference period: 2006
Source: Poultry and Egg Statistics
Data: Total 1,161 '000 metric tonnes,

Chicken 971,941 metric tonnes
Stewing hens 25,541 metric tonnes
Turkey 163,422 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-XWE

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Egg
Reference period: 2006
Source: Poultry and Egg Statistics
Data: 580,258 '000 dozens
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-XWE

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-XWE�


(Population) Total
Reference period: 2006
Source: SIAP with data of the Prime Governance Report/ Felipe Calderón Hinojosa 
Data: 104,874,282
Link: http://www.oeidrus-portal.gob.mx/portal_siap/

(Population) Rural
Reference period: 2006
Source: SIAP with data of the Prime Governance Report/ Felipe Calderón Hinojosa 
Data: 30,811,695
Link: http://www.oeidrus-portal.gob.mx/portal_siap/

(Land) Total Area
Reference period: 2006
Source: Presidency of the Republic
Data: 1,964,375 km²
Link: http://www.presidencia.gob.mx/mexico/Link: http://www.presidencia.gob.mx/mexico/

(Land) Agricultural
Reference period: 2006
Source: Sector Program (Derived from percent of total land:15% )
Data: 294,656 km²
Link: http://www.sagarpa.gob.mx/infohome/pdf/pec2007-2012.pdf

(Production, Crops) Grains
Reference period: 2006
Data: Soya (soya)

Ajonjoli (sésame) 32,019.0 000 metric tonnes
Algodón Semilla (graines de coton) 21,893.2 ('000 tonnes)
Cártamo (carthame) 22.7 ('000 tonnes)
Colza (canola) 3,378.1 ('000 tonnes)
Rice (arroz palay) 337.2 ('000 tonnes)
Grain sorghum (sorgo grano) 5,518.5 ('000 tonnes)
Barley grain (cebada grano) 869.3 ('000 tonnes)

(Production, Crops) Oilseeds
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Reference period: 2006
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 430.2 000 metric tonnes

Soybean (soya) 81.1 ('000 tonnes)
Sesame (ajonjoli) 21.3 ('000 tonnes)
Cotton seed* (algodon semilla) 246.3 ('000 tonnes)
Safflower (cartamo) 73.5 ('000 tonnes)
Canola (colza) 8.0 ('000 tonnes)
*  (Derived from percent of total cotton (447.9) :*55% )

(Production, Crops) Hay & Silage
Reference period: 2006
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 91,617.1 000 metric tonnes

(Production, Crops) Fruits & Vegetables
Reference period: 2006
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 29,933.6 000 metric tonnes

Grapefruit (toronja o pomelo) 387.3 ('000 tonnes)
Oranges (naranja) 4,156.9 ('000 tonnes)
Tangerines, mandarins and clementines 
(tangerina,mandarina) 350 ('000 tonnes)
Citrus fruit, nec (citricos) 5.0 ('000 tonnes)
Lemons and limes (lima y limon) 1,867.1 ('000 tonnes)
Apples (manzana) 601.9 ('000 tonnes)
Apricots (chabacano) 1.7 ('000 tonnes)
Bananas (platano) 2,196.2 ('000 tonnes)
Grapes (uva) 244.1 ('000 tonnes)
Olives (aceituna) 9.6 ('000 tonnes)
Papayas (papaya) 798.6 ('000 tonnes)
Peaches and nectarines (durazno) 222.1 ('000 tonnes)

http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_comserhis.html�


Pears and quinces (pera y membrillo) 38.1 ('000 tonnes)
Plums and sloes (ciruela) 73.4 ('000 tonnes)
Avocados (aguacate) 1,134.3 ('000 tonnes)
Raspberries and other berries (frambuesa) 9.4 ('000 tonnes)
Cherries (incl. sour cherries) (cereza) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Dates (datil) 3.0 ('000 tonnes)
Figs (higo) 6.3 ('000 tonnes)
Guavas, mangoes and mangosteens (guayaba, 
mango) 2,045.7 ('000 tonnes)
Kiwi fruit (kiwi) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Pineapples (pina) 633.7 ('000 tonnes)
Strawberries (fresa) 191.8 ('000 tonnes)
Fruit, nec (fruta ) 626.3 ('000 tonnes)
Coconuts (coco fruta) 102.2 ('000 tonnes)
Other melons (incl. cantaloupes) (melon) 556.5 ('000 tonnes)Other melons (incl. cantaloupes) (melon) 556.5 ( 000 tonnes)
Watermelons (sandia) 976.8 ('000 tonnes)

Artichokes (alcachofa) 2.4 ('000 tonnes)
Asparagus (esparrago) 59.6 ('000 tonnes)
Broad beans and horse beans, dry (haba grano) 23.0 ('000 tonnes)
Cabbages and other brassicas (col(repollo) y col 
de bruselas) 211.4 ('000 tonnes)
Carrots and turnips (zanahoria y nabo) 360.5 ('000 tonnes)
Cauliflowers and broccoli (coliflor y brocoli) 304.6 ('000 tonnes)
Chillies and peppers and allspice, dry (ajiy) 76.4 ('000 tonnes)
Chillies and peppers, green (chile verde) 2,056.0 ('000 tonnes)
Cucumbers and gherkins (pepino) 496.0 ('000 tonnes)
Lettuce and chicory (lechuga) 274.0 ('000 tonnes)
Garlic (ajo) 43.7 ('000 tonnes)
Onions, green and ripe (cebolla) 1,238.2 ('000 tonnes)
Peas, green (chícharo) 64.8 ('000 tonnes)
Tomatoes (tomate rojo y verde) 2,899.2 ('000 tonnes)



Spinach (espinaca) 17.0 ('000 tonnes)
Vegetables, nec (verdura) 2,393.3 ('000 tonnes)
Leeks and other alliaceous vegetables (poro) 2.4 ('000 tonnes)
Leguminous vegetables, nec, green (leguminosas) 50.6 ('000 tonnes)
Eggplants (berenjena) 42.6 ('000 tonnes)
Mushrooms and truffles (nardo) 380.1 ('000 tonnes)
Potatoes (papa) 1,522.6 ('000 tonnes)
Sweet potatoes (camote) 60.3 ('000 tonnes)
Pumpkins, squash and gourds (calabaza) 116.8 ('000 tonnes)

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/sistemas/siacon/SIACON_2006.html

(Production, Crops) Other
Reference period: 2006
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 53,385.63 000 metric tonnes

Pulses nec (leguminosa de grano) 1 9 ('000 tonnes)Pulses, nec (leguminosa de grano) 1.9 ('000 tonnes)
Oil Palm Fruit equivalents 309.6 ('000 tonnes)
Linseed (linaza o semilla de lino) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Millet (mijo forrajero) 0.6 ('000 tonnes)
Sugar beet (remolacha forrajera) 0.2 ('000 tonnes)
Sugar Cane and Sugar crops, nec (caña de 
azúcar) 50,891.0 ('000 tonnes)
Starchy roots and tubers, nec (amiláceo bulbo) 60.7 ('000 tonnes)
Coffee, cherry (café cereza) 1,518.9 ('000 tonnes)
Ginger (jenjibre) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Tea and Maté (  y mate) 1.5 ('000 tonnes)
Cocoa beans (cacao) 38.2 ('000 tonnes)
Groundnuts (cacahuate) 68.2 ('000 tonnes)
Cassava (mandioca o Manihot) 20.6 ('000 tonnes)
Aquatic plants (malezas acuáticas) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Anise, badian, fennel, corian (anis y cilantro) 51.7 ('000 tonnes)
Pepper (Piper spp.) 4.9 ('000 tonnes)



Spices, nec ( sazonado  o condimentado) 8.0 ('000 tonnes)
Vanilla (vainilla) 0.3 ('000 tonnes)
Chick peas (garbanzo grano) 162.4 ('000 tonnes)
Lentils (lenteja) 7.0 ('000 tonnes)
Beans (incl. string beans), green (haba verde) 50.6 ('000 tonnes)
Beans, dry 64.8 ('000 tonnes)
Natural honey (miel) 56.0 ('000 tonnes)

Walnuts (nuez) 68.3 ('000 tonnes)
Pistachios (pistache) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Hazelnuts (avellana) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Almonds (almendra) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Nuts, nec (nuez) 0.2 ('000 tonnes)
Cashew nuts (nuez de anacardo o de acajú) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Chestnuts (castana) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)( ) ( )

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/sistemas/siacon/SIACON_2006.html

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Total
Reference period: 2006
Source: n/a
Link: n/a

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Slaughter
Reference period: 2006
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado 
Data: 7,860 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.oeidrus-portal.gob.mx/portal_siap/

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Meat
Reference period: 2006 preliminar
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Nacional, producción de carne en canal de bovino
Data: 1,613 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.oeidrus-portal.gob.mx/portal_siap/
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(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Dairy Cows
Reference period: 2006
Source: n/a
Data: n/a

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Milk
Reference period: 2006
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, produccion de leche de bovino
Data: 9,775,727 kilolitres toneladas / 1.032=kilolitres
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Inventory, Livestock) Hog, Total
Reference period: 2006
Source: n/a
Link: n/a

(Production Livestock) Hog Slaughter(Production, Livestock) Hog, Slaughter
Reference period: 2006
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado 
Data: 14,276 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.oeidrus-portal.gob.mx/portal_siap/

(Production, Livestock) Hog, Meat
Reference period: 2006
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Nacional, estacionalidad de producción de carne en canal de porcino
Data: 1,109 000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.oeidrus-portal.gob.mx/portal_siap/

(Inventory, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Total
Reference period: 2006
Source: n/a
Link: n/a

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Slaughter
Reference period: 2006
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado 
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Data: 2,390 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.oeidrus-portal.gob.mx/portal_siap/

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Meat
Reference period: 2006
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Nacional, producción de carne en canal de ovino (y caprino)
Data: Sheep 48 000 Metric tonnes
Link: http://www.oeidrus-portal.gob.mx/portal_siap/

(Production, Livestock) Poultry (Ave y Guajolote), Total Slaughter (Animales sacrificados) 
Reference period: 2006
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado       
Data: 1,437,322 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.oeidrus-portal.gob.mx/portal_siap/

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Meat
Reference period: 2006Reference period: 2006
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Nacional, producción de carne en canal de ave (y guajolote)
Data: Total 2,485 000 metric tonnes

Poultry meat:          2,463,797 Metric tonnes
Turkey meat: 21,387 Metric tonnes

Link: http://www.oeidrus-portal.gob.mx/portal_siap/

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Egg
Reference period: 2006
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Nacional, producción de huevo para plato
Data: Conversion (tonnes to '000 dozens): 0.6804 (tonnes / 0.6804)

Eggs: 2,290,062.0 Metric tonnes
3,365,758.38 ('000) dozens

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

Vegetables, nec (verdura)
Cassava (yuca) 20.7 ('000 tonnes)
Spinach beet (acelga) 7.5 ('000 tonnes)
Celery (apio) 24.1 ('000 tonnes)
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http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�


Baby Back Choi 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Beets (betabel) 19.7 ('000 tonnes)
zucchini (calabacita) 429.5 ('000 tonnes)
Chayote* 117.7 ('000 tonnes)
Chilacayote 4.5 ('000 tonnes)
Coriander (cilantro) 51.7 ('000 tonnes)
Collard 2.2 ('000 tonnes)
Ejote* 99.1 ('000 tonnes)
Corn (elote) 648.2 ('000 tonnes)
Epazote* 1.3 ('000 tonnes)
Guaje* 8.3 ('000 tonnes)
Huauzontle* 2.2 ('000 tonnes)
Mexican potato (jicama) 190.9 ('000 tonnes)
Kale* 1.0 ('000 tonnes)
Napa* 0.3 ('000 tonnes)Napa 0.3 ( 000 tonnes)
Nopalitos* 676.1 ('000 tonnes)
Okra 37.6 ('000 tonnes)
Papalo* 6.4 ('000 tonnes)
Parsley (perejil) 3.6 ('000 tonnes)
Radish (rábano) 24.6 ('000 tonnes)
Romerito* 5.3 ('000 tonnes)
Shop Suey 1.2 ('000 tonnes)
Verdolaga 9.8 ('000 tonnes)
Total 2,393.3 ('000 tonnes)



(Population) Total
Reference period: 2006, July 1st
Source: U.S. Census Bureau
Data: 298,754,819
Link: http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTTable?_bm=y&-geo_id=01000US&-ds_name=PEP_2005_EST&-_lang=en&-mt_name

(Population) Rural
Reference period: n/a (available only for census 2000)
Source: U.S. Census Bureau
Data: n/a 
Link: https://ask.census.gov/cgi-bin/askcensus.cfg/php/enduser/std_adp.php?p_faqid=661&p_created=1094757817&p_sid=UT8Y

http://www.census.gov/geo/www/ua/ua_2k.html
http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTGeoSearchByListServlet?ds_name=DEC_2000_SF1_U&_lang=en&_ts=17439946451

(Land) Total Area
Reference period: 2000*
Source: U.S. Census Bureau
Data*: http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/meta/long_101619.htmp q g q g_

Conversion: 1 square mile = 2.58998811 km²
Land:  3,537,438 square miles

9,161,923 (km²)
Link: http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html

(Land) Agricultural
Reference period: 2006
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion: 1 acre = 0.004046856 (km²)

Land in Farms: 932,430 thousand acres
3,773,409.9 (km²)

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Farms) Total
Reference period: 2006
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Crops) Grains
Reference period: 2006

http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTTable?_bm=y&-geo_id=01000US&-ds_name=PEP_2005_EST&-_lang=en&-mt_name=PEP_2005_EST_G2005_T001&-format=&-CONTEXT=dt�
http://www.census.gov/geo/www/ua/ua_2k.html�
http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTGeoSearchByListServlet?ds_name=DEC_2000_SF1_U&_lang=en&_ts=174399464514�
http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html�


Source: NASS Crop Production
Data: Total: 338,447 '000 metric tonnes

338,446,730 Metric Tonnes
Barley 3,922,630       Metric Tonnes
Corn for Grain 267,597,970   Metric Tonnes
Oats 1,359,150       Metric Tonnes
Proso Millet 231,220          Metric Tonnes
Rice 8,787,720       Metric Tonnes
Rye 182,710          Metric Tonnes
Sorghum for Grain 7,049,790       Metric Tonnes
Wheat, All 49,315,540     Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1047

(Production, Crops) Oilseeds
Reference period: 2006
Source: NASS Crop Production
Data: Total: 96,992 '000 metric tonnesData: Total: 96,992 000 metric tonnes

96,991,930 Metric Tonnes
Canola 632,460          Metric Tonnes
Cottonseed 6,665,900       Metric Tonnes
Flaxseed 279,900          Metric Tonnes
Mustard Seed 12,800            Metric Tonnes
Peanuts 1,571,360       Metric Tonnes
Rapeseed 500                 Metric Tonnes
Safflower 86,820            Metric Tonnes
Soybeans for Beans 86,769,860     Metric Tonnes
Sunflower 972,330          Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Crops) Fruits & Vegetables
Reference period: 2006
Source: NASS Crop Production, USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats, NASS Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts
Data: 1 hundredweight [short, US] = 0.045359237 Metric Tonne

1 Short Ton = 0.90718474 Metric Tonne
Total: 162,915 '000 metric tonnes

162,915,238 Metric Tonnes

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046�


Citrus 10,508,830 Metric Tonnes
Grapefruit 1,117,650 Metric Tonnes
Lemons 854,570 Metric Tonnes
Oranges 8,072,130 Metric Tonnes
Tangelos 57,150 Metric Tonnes
Tangerines 378,300 Metric Tonnes
Temples 29,030 Metric Tonnes
Noncitrus 12,297,300 Metric Tonnes
Apples 4966 4,464,570 Metric Tonnes
Apricots 44 40,370 Metric Tonnes
Bananas 9,070 Metric Tonnes
Grapes 6377 5,826,850 Metric Tonnes
Olives 45,360 Metric Tonnes
Papayas 14 21,320 Metric Tonnes
Peaches 1010 955,990 Metric Tonnes
Pears 842 757,780 Metric Tonnes
Prunes, Dried 154,220 Metric Tonnes
Prunes & Plums 22 21 770 Metric TonnesPrunes & Plums 22 21,770 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046

Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Artichoke - All 1,067 ('000) hundredweight 48,398.31 Metric Tonnes
Asparagus - All 1,153 ('000) hundredweight 52,299.20 Metric Tonnes
Broccoli - All 20,200 ('000) hundredweight 916,256.59 Metric Tonnes
Cauliflower - All 7,013 ('000) hundredweight 318,104.33 Metric Tonnes
Celery - All 19,230 ('000) hundredweight 872,258.13 Metric Tonnes
Garlic - All 4,814 ('000) hundredweight 218,359.37 Metric Tonnes
Onions - All 73,177 ('000) hundredweight 3,319,252.89 Metric Tonnes
Peppers-Bell - All 15,243 ('000) hundredweight 691,410.85 Metric Tonnes
Potatoes, All 20,019,210 Metric Tonnes
Chile Peppers - All 4,779 ('000) hundredweight 216,771.79 Metric Tonnes
Pumpkins 10,340 ('000) hundredweight 469,014.51 Metric Tonnes
Squash - All 9,224 ('000) hundredweight 418,393.60 Metric Tonnes
Sweet Potatoes 737,000 Metric Tonnes
Cabbage - Fresh 24823 ('000) hundredweight 22,519,047         Metric Tonnes
Melons-Cantaloups 20451 ('000) hundredweight 18,552,835         Metric Tonnes
Melons-Honeydew 4915 ('000) hundredweight 4,458,813           Metric Tonnes

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046�


Melons-Watermelon 42245 ('000) hundredweight 38,324,019         Metric Tonnes
Peas-Green - Processing All 409850 Tons 371,810              Metric Tonnes
http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Carrots - Fresh 26199 ('000) hundredweight 1,188,366.7 Metric Tonnes
Carrots - Processing 382850 Tons 347,315.7 Metric Tonnes
Beans-Snap - Fresh 6365 ('000) hundredweight 288,711.5 Metric Tonnes
Beans-Snap - Processing 785950 Tons 713,001.8 Metric Tonnes
Beans-Lima - Processing 56330 Tons 51,102                Metric Tonnes
Cucumbers - Fresh 9709 ('000) hundredweight 440,392.8 Metric Tonnes
Cucumbers - Processing 505190 Tons 458,300.7 Metric Tonnes
Corn-Sweet - Fresh 26690 ('000) hundredweight 1,210,638.0 Metric Tonnes
Corn-Sweet - Processing 3085550 Tons 2,799,163.9 Metric Tonnes
Spinach - Fresh 6207 ('000) hundredweight 281,544.8 Metric Tonnes
Spinach - Processing 69560 Tons 63,103.8 Metric Tonnes
Tomatoes - Fresh 36809 ('000) hundredweight 1,669,628.2 Metric Tonnes
Tomatoes - Processing 10611820 Tons 9,626,881.2 Metric Tonnes
Lettuce Romaine 26500 ('000) hundredweight 1 202 019 8 Metric TonnesLettuce-Romaine 26500 ('000) hundredweight 1,202,019.8 Metric Tonnes
Lettuce-Leaf 22422 ('000) hundredweight 1,017,044.8 Metric Tonnes
Lettuce-Head 62992 ('000) hundredweight 2,857,269.1 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Statistics_by_Subject/index.asp

1 hundredweight [short, US] = 0.045359237 Metric Tonne
1 Short Ton = 0.90718474 Metric Tonne

Source: NASS Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts
Avocados 146.4 ('000) Tons 132,811.85 Metric Tonnes
Blackberries 21.3 ('000) Tons 19,323.03 Metric Tonnes
Blueberries - Cultivated 141.5 ('000) Tons 128,366.64 Metric Tonnes
Blueberries - Wild 37.3 ('000) Tons 33,837.99 Metric Tonnes
Boysenberries 3.0 ('000) Tons 2,721.55 Metric Tonnes
Loganberries 0.1 ('000) Tons 90.72 Metric Tonnes
Raspberries - Black 2.0 ('000) Tons 1,814.37 Metric Tonnes
Raspberries - Red 31.9 ('000) Tons 28,939.19 Metric Tonnes
Raspberries - All 58.1 ('000) Tons 52,707.43 Metric Tonnes
Cherries, Sweet        294.1 ('000) Tons 266,803.03 Metric Tonnes
Cherries, Tart         131.0 ('000) Tons 118,841.20 Metric Tonnes

http://www.nass.usda.gov/Statistics_by_Subject/index.asp�


Cranberries 345.0 ('000) Tons 312,978.74 Metric Tonnes
Dates 17.7 ('000) Tons 16,057.17 Metric Tonnes
Figs 46.6 ('000) Tons 42,274.81 Metric Tonnes
Guavas 3.7 ('000) Tons 3,356.58 Metric Tonnes
Kiwifruit 26.1 ('000) Tons 23,677.52 Metric Tonnes
Nectarines 231.9 ('000) Tons 210,376.14 Metric Tonnes
Pineapples 185.0 ('000) Tons 167,829.18 Metric Tonnes
Plums 158.0 ('000) Tons 143,335.19 Metric Tonnes
Prunes 633.6 ('000) Tons 574,792.25 Metric Tonnes
Strawberries 1,202.0 ('000) Tons 1,090,436.06 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1and Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts

(Production, Crops) Hay & Sillage
Reference period: 2006
Source: NASS Crop Production
Data: Total: 227,846 '000 metric tonnes

227,845,790     Metric Tonnes
Corn for Silage 95,117,410         Metric Tonnes
Hay, All 128,517,230       Metric Tonnes
Sorghum for Silage 4,211,150           Metric Tonnes

(Production, Crops) Other
Reference period: 2006
Source: NASS Crop Production, NASS Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts
Data: Total: 66,131 '000 metric tonnes

66,131,421 Metric Tonnes
Cotton, Tobacco & Sugar Crops 62,752,410 Metric Tonnes
Cotton, All 4,700,190           Metric Tonnes
Sugarbeets 34064 ('000) Tons 30,902,610         Metric Tonnes
Sugarcane 29564 ('000) Tons 26,820,010         Metric Tonnes
Tobacco 329,600              Metric Tonnes
Dry Beans, Peas & Lentils 1,884,370 Metric Tonnes
Austrian Winter Peas 11,750                Metric Tonnes
Dry Edible Beans 1,099,830           Metric Tonnes
Dry Edible Peas 598,880              Metric Tonnes
Lentils 147,150              Metric Tonnes
Wrinkled Seed Peas 26,760                Metric Tonnes

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113�


Misc. 44,960 Metric Tonnes
Coffee 3,360                  Metric Tonnes
Ginger Root 1,950                  Metric Tonnes
Hops 26,160                Metric Tonnes
Peppermint Oil 3,290                  Metric Tonnes
Spearmint Oil 920                     Metric Tonnes
Taro 2,040                  Metric Tonnes
Maple Syrup 7,240 Metric Tonnes
Nuts 1,449,681 Metric Tonnes
Almonds (shelled) 957.3 ('000) lbs 868,447.95 Metric Tonnes
Hazelnuts 43 ('000) lbs 39,008.94 Metric Tonnes
Pecans 103.7 ('000) lbs 94,075.06 Metric Tonnes
Walnuts 346 ('000) lbs 313,885.92 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1047
http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Data: 1 Short Ton = 0.90718474 Metric Tonne
Macadamias 29.0 ('000) Tons 26,308.36 Metric Tonnes( ) ,
Pistachios 119.0 ('000) Tons 107,954.98 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Total
Reference period: 2006, January 1
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 96,702                                                   ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Reference period: 2006, July 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 105,200                                                 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Slaughter
Reference period: 2006
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total (Farm+Comm) 

Total: 34,596.6 ('000 head)

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113�
http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046�


Cattle slaughter 33,848.5 ('000 head)
Calf slaughter 748.1 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Meat
Reference period: 2006
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total (Farm+Comm) 
Total: 26,411 (mill lbs) 11,980.0 '000 metric tonnes
Beef 26,256.2 (mill lbs) 11,909,612.0 Metric Tonnes
Veal 155.2 (mill lbs) 70,397.5 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Dairy Cows
Reference period: 2006, January 1st, July 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick StatsSource: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service  Quick Stats
Data: 9,063                                                     ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Reference period: 2006, January 1st, July 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 9,150                                                     ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production) Cattle & Calves, Milk
Reference period: 2006
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Conversion factor for milk (kg to litres): 0.971164
Total 181,796 million pounds 82,461,278,497 kg

80,083,425 kilolitres
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Inventory, Livestock) Hog, Total
Reference period: 2005, December 1st



Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 61,449                                                   ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Reference period: 2006, June 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 61,687                                                   ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Hog, Slaughter
Reference period: 2006
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total (Farm+Comm) 

104,842                                                 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Hog, Meat
Reference period: 2006
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total (Farm+Comm) 
Pork 21,073 million pounds 9,559 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Inventory, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Total
Reference period: 2006, January 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 6,230                                                     ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Reference period: 2006, July 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 7,770                                                     ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp



(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Slaughter
Reference period: 2006
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total (Farm+Comm):

2,766                                                     ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Meat
Reference period: 2006
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total (Farm+Comm):
Lamb & Mutton 189.8 (mill lbs) 86 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Total Slaughter
Reference period: 2006Reference period: 2006
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total: 9,223,382 ('000 head)

Chicken 8,968,666 ('000 head)
Turkey 254,716 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Meat
Reference period: 2006
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total: 56,310,483 Thousand pounds 25,542 '000 metric tonnes
Chicken 49,135,660 Thousand pounds 22,287,560 Metric Tonnes
Turkey 7,174,823 Thousand pounds 3,254,445 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Egg
Reference period: 2006
Source: Statistical Highlights 2005&2006 of U.S Agriculture
Data: Estimates cover December 1 of previous year through November 30.

http://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Statistical_Highlights/index.asp�


Total egg production: 91,328  (million eggs) 7,610,667 ('000 dozens)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Statistical_Highlights/index.asp



North America
Agriculture Statistics
Fact Sheet

2005
Data Canada Mexico United States

General

Population
Total 32,245,209 103,946,866 295,895,897
Rural n/a 31,535,588  n/a

Land
Total Land Area  km² 9,093,507 1,964,375 9,161,923

Agricultural km² n/a 216,401 3,776,566

Production
Crops

Total '000 metric tonnes 115,055 200,574 915,964
Grains '000 metric tonnes 50,687 29,757 366,451
Oilseeds '000 metric tonnes 14,125 521 96,135
Hay & Silage '000 metric tonnes 37,208 86,353 236,883
Fruit & Vegetable '000 metric tonnes 7,628 28,561 158,378
Other '000 metric tonnes 5,407 55,383 58,117

Livestock

A joint effort of the National Agriculture Statistical Service of the US Department of Agriculture, 
Statistics Canada, and Servicio de informacion y estadistica agroalimentaria y pesquera 

to situate national agriculture indicators within a North American statistical context

Cattle & Calves
Inventory

January 1st '000 head 14,925 30,990 3 95,438
July 1st '000 head 16,880  n/a 104,200
Dairy Cows January 1st '000 head 1,041 2,197 3 9,005
Dairy Cows July 1st '000 head 1,025  n/a 9,050

Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head 4,400 7,666 33,311
Meat '000 metric tonnes 1,464 1,558 11,318
Annual Milk '000 litres 7,579,129 9,562,307 77,939,450

Hogs
Inventory

December 1st '000 head 14,810 ¹ 15,206 3 60,975
June 1st '000 head 15,195 ²  n/a 60,732

Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head 22,320 14,308 103,690
Meat '000 metric tonnes 1,918 1,103 9,392

Sheep & Lambs
Inventory

January 1st '000 head 978 7,207 3 6,135
July 1st '000 head 1,191  n/a 7,800

Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head 813 2,310 2,763
Meat '000 metric tonnes 18 46 87

Poultry
Production

Annual Slaughter '000 head 646,743 1,405,063 9,248,567
Meat '000 metric tonnes 1,155 2,460 25,111
Eggs '000 dozens 577,217 2,975,783 7,502,250

¹ Canadian January 1st inventory items.
² Canadian July 1st inventory items
³ Mexican December 31st inventory items Data last updated on January 21, 2009



(Population) Total
Reference period: 2005, July 1st
Source: Quarterly Demographic Estimates
Data: 32,245,209
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/91-002-XIE/91-002-XIE2007001.htm

(Population) Rural
Reference period: n/a (available only for Census 2001)
Source: Censuses of Agriculture and Population
Link: http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/agrc42a.htm?sdi=farm%20population

(Land) Total Area
Reference period: 2005
Source: Natural Resources Canada
Data: 9,093,507 (km²)
Link: http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/phys01.htm

(Land) Agricultural
Reference period: n/a (available only for Census 2001)
Source: Census of Agriculture
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/95F0301XIE/tables/html/Table5Can

(Production, Crops) Grains
Reference period: 2005
Source: Field Crop Reporting Series
Data: Total 50,687.4 '000 metric tonnes

All wheat 25,748.1 '000 metric tonnes
Oats 3,282.7 '000 metric tonnes
Barley 11,677.6 '000 metric tonnes
All rye 330.4 '000 metric tonnes
Corn for grain 9,332.2 '000 metric tonnes
Mixed grains 316.4 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Crops) Oilseeds
Reference period: 2005

http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/phys01.htm�
http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/agrc42a.htm?sdi=farm%20population�
http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/91-002-XIE/91-002-XIE2007001.htm�
http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/95F0301XIE/tables/html/Table5Can.htm�


Source: Field Crop Reporting Series
Data: Total 14,124.9 '000 metric tonnes

Flaxseed 990.6 '000 metric tonnes
Canola 9,483.3 '000 metric tonnes
Soybeans 3,155.6 '000 metric tonnes
Mustard seed 183.8 '000 metric tonnes
Sunflower seed 84.4 '000 metric tonnes
Canary seed 227.2 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Crops) Fruits & Vegetables
Reference period: 2005
Source: Fruit and Vegetable production

Canadian Potato Production
Data: Total 7,628.2 '000 metric tonnes

Fruits (marketed production) 682,103.0 metric tonnes
Apples 414,445.0 metric tonnes
A i t 1 617 0 t i tApricots 1,617.0 metric tonnes
Blueberries 70,865.0 metric tonnes
Cherries, sour 8,051.0 metric tonnes
Cherries, sweet 8,321.0 metric tonnes
Cranberries 62,169.0 metric tonnes
Grapes 45,216.0 metric tonnes
Peaches 22,466.0 metric tonnes
Pears 10,864.0 metric tonnes
Plums and Prunes 2,815.0 metric tonnes
Raspberries 12,975.0 metric tonnes
Strawberries 22,299.0 metric tonnes
Vegetables (total production) 6,946,067.0 metric tonnes
Asparagus 3,992.0 metric tonnes
Beans, Green or Wax 55,744.0 metric tonnes
Beets 19,484.0 metric tonnes
Broccoli 40,088.0 metric tonnes
Brussels Sprouts 4,840.0 metric tonnes
Cabbage 140,278.0 metric tonnes
Carrots 344,136.0 metric tonnes
Cauliflower 30,064.0 metric tonnes



Celery 31,264.0 metric tonnes
Cucumbers, total 197,592.0 metric tonnes
Leeks 3,368.0 metric tonnes
Lettuce, total 90,676.0 metric tonnes
Dry onions 160,240.0 metric tonnes
Parsnips 3,182.0 metric tonnes
Green Peas 60,167.0 metric tonnes
Peppers, total 92,502.0 metric tonnes
Potatoes 4,434,121.0 metric tonnes
Pumpkins 35,915.0 metric tonnes
Radishes 6,353.0 metric tonnes
Rutabagas and turnips 49,414.0 metric tonnes
Shallots 9,829.0 metric tonnes
Spinach 3,302.0 metric tonnes
Squash and Zucchinis 27,408.0 metric tonnes
Corn, Sweet 254,680.0 metric tonnes
Tomatoes, total 847,428.0 metric tonnes

Li k htt // t t /b l / li h/b l ? t 22 003 X&CHROPG 1Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-003-X&CHROPG=1
http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/22-008-XIE/2006001/part2.htm

(Production, Crops) Tame Hay & Sillage
Reference period: 2005
Source: Field Crop Reporting Series
Data: Total 37,208.1 '000 metric tonnes

Fodder corn 7,653.0 '000 metric tonnes
Tame hay 29,555.1 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Crops) Other
Reference period: 2005
Source: Field Crop Reporting Series
Data: Total 5,406.6 '000 metric tonnes

Dry peas 2,993.6 '000 metric tonnes
Dry white beans 117.9 '000 metric tonnes
Coloured beans 199.6 '000 metric tonnes
Lentils 1,164.3 '000 metric tonnes
Chick peas 103.9 '000 metric tonnes

http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/22-008-XIE/2006001/part2.htm�


Sugar beets 607.8 '000 metric tonnes
Fababeans 9.8 '000 metric tonnes
Triticale 43.2 '000 metric tonnes
Coriander seed 8.9 '000 metric tonnes
Buckwheat 4.6 '000 metric tonnes

Mushroom (fresh & processed) 80.07 '000 metric tonnes
conversion factor: 0.90718474 88,265 tons

Honey 36.12 000 metric tonnes

Maple syrup 36.78 '000 metric tonnes
conversion factor: 6.009 6,121 000 gallons

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-X&CHROPG=1

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Total
Reference period: 2005, January 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: 14,925 ('000 head)Data: 14,925 ( 000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

Reference period: 2005, July 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: 16,880 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Slaughter
Reference period: 2005
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: Total 4,399.8 ('000 head)

Cattle 4,043.10 ('000 head)
Calves 356.7 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Meat
Reference period: 2005
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: Total cold trimmed weight (does not inculde edible offal)

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1�


Total 1,464 '000 metric tonnes
Cattle 1,424.38 '000 metric tonnes
Calves 40.08 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Dairy Cows
Reference period: 2005, January 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: 1,041 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

Reference period: 2005, January 1st, July 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: 1,025 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Milk
Reference period: 2005
Source: Dairy Statistics
Data: May not add due to rounding

Milk sold off farm, total 7,579,129 kilolitres
Fluid purposes 2,886,709 kilolitres
Industrial purposes 4,691,829 kilolitres
Delivered as cream 591 kilolitres

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-001-X&CHROPG=1

(Inventory, Livestock) Hogs, Total
Reference period: 2005, January 1st
Source: Hog Statistics
Data: 14,810 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1

Reference period: 2005, July 1st
Source: Hog Statistics
Data: 15,195 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1�
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(Production, Livestock) Hogs, Slaughter
Reference period: 2005
Source: Hog Statistics
Data: 22,320 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Hogs, Meat
Reference period: 2005
Source: Hog Statistics
Data: Total cold trimmed weight (does not inculde fats and edible offal)

1,918 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1

(Inventory, Livestock) Sheep & Lambs, Total
Reference period: 2005, January 1st
Source: Sheep Statistics
Data: 978 ('000 head)Data: 978 ( 000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1

Reference period: 2005, July 1st
Source: Sheep Statistics
Data: 1,191 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lambs, Slaughter
Reference period: 2005
Source: Sheep Statistics
Data: 813 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lambs, Meat
Reference period: 2005
Source: Sheep Statistics
Data: Total cold trimmed weight (does not inculde edible offal)

18 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1�


(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Total Slaughter
Reference period: 2005
Source: Poultry and Egg Statistics
Data: May not add due to rounding

Total 646,743 ('000 head)
Chicken (inc. stewing hen) 626,251 ('000 head)
Stewing hens (spent layers) 0 ('000 head)
Turkey 20,492 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-015-XIE/2006002/t001_en.htm?
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Meat
Reference period: 2005
Source: Poultry and Egg Statistics
Data: Total 1,155 '000 metric tonnes

Chicken 977,350 metric tonnes,
Stewing hens 22,722 metric tonnes
Turkey 155,421 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Egg
Reference period: 2005
Source: Poultry and Egg Statistics
Data: 577,217 '000 dozens
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-X&CHROPG=1

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-015-XIE/2006002/t001_en.htm?�


(Population) Total
Reference period: 2005
Source: Inegi (Census data) nacional institute of statistics
Data: 103,946,866
Link: http://www.inegi.gob.mx/est/contenidos/espanol/rutinas/ept.asp?t=mpob00&c=5262

(Population) Rural
Reference period: 2005
Source: Inegi - Census
Data: Derived from percent of total population: 23.5%

31,535,588
Link: http://www.inegi.gob.mx/est/contenidos/espanol/rutinas/ept.asp?t=mpob00&c=5262

(Land) Total Area
Reference period: 2005
Source: Instituto Nacional de Estadística, Geografía e Informática (INEGI)
Data: 1,964,375 (km²)Data: 1,964,375 (km )
Link: http://mapserver.inegi.gob.mx/geografia/espanol/datosgeogra/extterri/frontera.cfm?c=154

(Land) Agricultural
Reference period: 2005
Source: Sector Program (Derived from percent of total land:15% )
Data: 216,401 (km²)
Link: http://www.sagarpa.gob.mx/infohome/pdf/pec2007-2012.pdf

(Production, Crops) Grains
Reference period: 2005
Source: Sagarpa - Historical series, production SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: 29,757 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_comserhis.html

(Production, Crops) Oilseeds
Reference period: 2005
Source: Sagarpa - Historical series, production SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: 521 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_comserhis.html

http://www.inegi.gob.mx/est/contenidos/espanol/rutinas/ept.asp?t=mpob00&c=5262�
http://www.inegi.gob.mx/est/contenidos/espanol/rutinas/ept.asp?t=mpob00&c=5262�
http://mapserver.inegi.gob.mx/geografia/espanol/datosgeogra/extterri/frontera.cfm?c=154�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_comserhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_comserhis.html�
http://mapserver.inegi.gob.mx/geografia/espanol/datosgeogra/extterri/frontera.cfm?c=154�


(Production, Crops) Hay & Silage
Reference period: 2005
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 86,353.0 000 metric tonnes

(Production, Crops) Fruits & Vegetables
Reference period: 2005
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 28,560.6 metric tonnes

Grapefruit (toronja o pomelo) 350.2 ('000 tonnes)
Oranges (naranja) 4,112.7 ('000 tonnes)
Tangerines, mandarins and clementines 
(tangerina,mandarina) 402.5 ('000 tonnes)
Citrus fruit, nec (citricos) 4.6 ('000 tonnes)
Lemons and limes (lima y limon) 1 805 8 ('000 tonnes)Lemons and limes (lima y limon) 1,805.8 ( 000 tonnes)
Apples (manzana) 584.0 ('000 tonnes)
Apricots (chabacano) 1.3 ('000 tonnes)
Bananas (platano) 2,250.0 ('000 tonnes)
Grapes (uva) 331.9 ('000 tonnes)
Olives (aceituna) 13.0 ('000 tonnes)
Papayas (papaya) 709.5 ('000 tonnes)
Peaches and nectarines (durazno) 208.2 ('000 tonnes)
Pears and quinces (pera y membrillo) 35.2 ('000 tonnes)
Plums and sloes (ciruela) 76.1 ('000 tonnes)
Avocados (aguacate) 1,021.5 ('000 tonnes)
Cranberries, blueberries (arándano) 0.3 ('000 tonnes)
Raspberries and other berries (frambuesa) 5.0 ('000 tonnes)
Cherries (incl. sour cherries) (cereza) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Dates (datil) 2.7 ('000 tonnes)
Figs (higo) 4.6 ('000 tonnes)



Guavas, mangoes and mangosteens (guayaba, 
mango) 1,676.5 ('000 tonnes)
Kiwi fruit (kiwi) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Pineapples (pina) 551.7 ('000 tonnes)
Strawberries (fresa) 162.6 ('000 tonnes)
Fruit, nec (fruta ) 719.9 ('000 tonnes)
Coconuts (coco fruta) 106.2 ('000 tonnes)
Other melons (incl. cantaloupes) (melon) 580.0 ('000 tonnes)
Watermelons (sandia) 864.8 ('000 tonnes)

Artichokes (alcachofa) 3.9 ('000 tonnes)
Asparagus (esparrago) 60.0 ('000 tonnes)
Broad beans and horse beans, dry (haba grano) 21.2 ('000 tonnes)
Cabbages and other brassicas (col(repollo) y col 
de bruselas) 229.1 ('000 tonnes)) ( )
Carrots and turnips (zanahoria y nabo) 374.1 ('000 tonnes)
Cauliflowers and broccoli (coliflor y brocoli) 358.6 ('000 tonnes)
Chillies and peppers and allspice, dry (ajiy) 93.3 ('000 tonnes)
Chillies and peppers, green ( 1,623.0 ('000 tonnes)
Cucumbers and gherkins (pepino) 475.4 ('000 tonnes)
Lettuce and chicory (lechuga) 274.5 ('000 tonnes)
Garlic (ajo) 46.3 ('000 tonnes)
Onions, green and ripe (cebolla) 1,230.9 ('000 tonnes)
Peas, dry 7.7 ('000 tonnes)
Peas, green (chícharo) 53.5 ('000 tonnes)
Tomatoes (tomate rojo y verde) 2,800.1 ('000 tonnes)
Spinach (espinaca) 21.9 ('000 tonnes)
Vegetables, nec (verdura) 2,407.9 ('000 tonnes)
Leeks and other alliaceous vegetables (poro) 2.1 ('000 tonnes)

Leguminous vegetables, nec, green (leguminosas) 50.6 ('000 tonnes)
Eggplants (berenjena) 55.8 ('000 tonnes)



Mushrooms and truffles (nardo) 0.6 ('000 tonnes)
Potatoes (papa) 1,634.7 ('000 tonnes)
Sweet potatoes (camote) 68.7 ('000 tonnes)
Pumpkins, squash and gourds (calabaza) 86.0 ('000 tonnes)

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/sistemas/siacon/SIACON_2006.html

(Production, Crops) Other
Reference period: 2005
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 55,382.67 '000 metric tonnes

Pulses, nec (leguminosa de grano) 1.8 ('000 tonnes)
Oil Palm Fruit equivalents 219.3 ('000 tonnes)
Linseed (linaza o semilla de lino) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Millet (mijo forrajero) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Sugar beet (remolacha forrajera) 0.1 ('000 tonnes)
Sugar Cane and Sugar crops nec (caña deSugar Cane and Sugar crops, nec (caña de 
azúcar) 52,147.3 ('000 tonnes)
Starchy roots and tubers, nec (amiláceo bulbo) 81.5 ('000 tonnes)
Coffee, cherry (café cereza) 1,598.9 ('000 tonnes)
Ginger (jenjibre) 1.5 ('000 tonnes)
Tea and Maté (  y mate) 1.6 ('000 tonnes)
Cocoa beans (cacao) 36.4 ('000 tonnes)
Groundnuts (cacahuate) 72.9 ('000 tonnes)
Cassava (mandioca o Manihot) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Aquatic plants 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Anise, badian, fennel, corian (anis y cilantro) 51.6 ('000 tonnes)
Pepper (Piper spp.) 3.9 ('000 tonnes)
Spices, nec ( sazonado  o condimentado) 8.7 ('000 tonnes)
Vanilla (vainilla) 0.3 ('000 tonnes)
Chick peas (garbanzo grano) 134.0 ('000 tonnes)
Lentils (lenteja) 7.7 ('000 tonnes)
Beans (incl. string beans), green (haba verde) 50.6 ('000 tonnes)



Beans, dry (chicaro) 826.9 ('000 tonnes)
Natural honey (miel) 50.6 ('000 tonnes)

Walnuts (nuez) 79.9 ('000 tonnes)
Pistachios (pistache) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Hazelnuts (avellana) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Almonds (almendra) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Nuts, nec (nuez) 3.3 ('000 tonnes)
Cashew nuts (nuez de anacardo o de acajú) 4.1 ('000 tonnes)
Chestnuts (castana) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/sistemas/siacon/SIACON_2006.html

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Total
Reference period: 2005
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicola
Data: 30 990 ('000 head)Data: 30,990 ( 000 head)
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Slaughter (Animales sacrificados) 
Reference period: 2005
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado 
Data: 7,666 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Meat (carne en canal:produccion)
Reference period: 2005 preliminary
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, produccion de carne en canal de bovino
Data: 1,558 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Dairy Cows
Reference period: 2005, Jan 1st
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicola
Data: 2,197 ('000 head)

http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
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Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Milk
Reference period: 2005
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, produccion de leche de bovino
Data: 9,562,307 kilolitres toneladas / 1.032=kilolitres
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Inventory, Livestock) Hog, Total
Reference period: 2005
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicola
Data: 15,206 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Hog, Slaughter (Animales sacrificados) 
Reference period: 2005
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado SacrificadoSource: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado 
Data: 14,308 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Hog, Meat (carne en canal:produccion)
Reference period: 2005
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, produccion de carne en canal de ovino (y caprino)
Data: 1,103 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Inventory, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Total
Reference period: 2005
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicola
Data: 7,207 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb (Ovino), Slaughter (Animales sacrificados) 
Reference period: 2005
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado 

http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
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Data: 2,310 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb (Ovino), Meat (carne en canal:produccion)
Reference period: 2005
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, produccion de carne en canal de ovino (y caprino)
Data: Sheep 46.2 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Poultry (Ave y Guajolote), Total Slaughter (Animales sacrificados) 
Reference period: 2005
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado 
Data: 1,405,063 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Meat (carne en canal:produccion)(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Meat (carne en canal:produccion)
Reference period: 2005
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, produccion de carne en canal de ave (y guajolote)

Total 2,460 '000 metric tonnes
Data: Carne en canal ave:          2,437 '000 metric tonnes

Carne en canal de guajolote:  24 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Egg
Reference period: 2005
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Natonal, produccion de huevo para plato
Data: Conversion (tonnes to '000 dozens): 0.6804 (tonnes / 0.6804)

Eggs (huevo para plato): 2,024,723.0 Metric tonnes
2,975,783.36 ('000) dozens

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

Vegetables, nec (verdura)
Cassava (yuca) 12.7 ('000 tonnes)
Spinach beet (acelga) 7.5 ('000 tonnes)

http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�


Celery (apio) 19.2 ('000 tonnes)
Baby Back Choi 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Beets (betabel) 18.9 ('000 tonnes)
zucchini (calabacita) 424.3 ('000 tonnes)
Chayote* 109.0 ('000 tonnes)
Chilacayote 5.0 ('000 tonnes)
Coriander (cilantro) 51.6 ('000 tonnes)
Collard 1.8 ('000 tonnes)
Ejote* 97.4 ('000 tonnes)
Corn (elote) 627.3 ('000 tonnes)
Epazote* 1.2 ('000 tonnes)
Guaje* 6.7 ('000 tonnes)
Huauzontle* 2.2 ('000 tonnes)
Mexican potato (jicama) 185.2 ('000 tonnes)
Kale* 1.3 ('000 tonnes)Kale 1.3 ( 000 tonnes)
Napa* 1.6 ('000 tonnes)
Nopalitos* 759.1 ('000 tonnes)
Okra 18.9 ('000 tonnes)
Papalo* 5.0 ('000 tonnes)
Parsley (perejil) 3.3 ('000 tonnes)
Radish (rábano) 27.0 ('000 tonnes)
Romerito* 9.0 ('000 tonnes)
Shop Suey 1.2 ('000 tonnes)
Verdolaga 11.5 ('000 tonnes)
Total 2,407.9 ('000 tonnes)



(Population) Total
Reference period: 2005, July 1st
Source: U.S. Census Bureau
Data: 295,895,897
Link: http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTTable?_bm=y&-geo_id=01000US&-ds_name=PEP_2005_EST&-_lang=en&-mt_name

(Population) Rural
Reference period: n/a (available only for census 2000)
Source: U.S. Census Bureau
Data: http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTGeoSearchByListServlet?ds_name=DEC_2000_SF1_U&_lang=en&_ts=17439946451
Link: https://ask.census.gov/cgi-bin/askcensus.cfg/php/enduser/std_adp.php?p_faqid=661&p_created=1094757817&p_sid=UT8Y

http://www.census.gov/geo/www/ua/ua_2k.html

(Land) Total Area
Reference period: 2000*
Source: U.S. Census Bureau
Data*: http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/meta/long_101619.htm

Conversion: 1 square mile = 2.58998811 km²
Land:  3,537,438 square miles

9,161,923 (km²)
Link: http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html

(Land) Agric lt ral(Land) Agricultural
Reference period: 2005
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion: 1 acre = 0.004046856 (km²)

Land in Farms: 933,210 thousand acres
3,776,566.5 (km²)

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Farms) Total
Reference period: 2005
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Crops) Grains
Reference period: 2005
Source: NASS Crop Production
Data: Total: 366,451 '000 metric tonnes

366,450,600 Metric Tonnes
Barley 4,613,490 Metric Tonnes
Corn for Grain 282,259,630 Metric Tonnes
Oats 1,667,450 Metric Tonnes
Proso Millet 307,200 Metric Tonnes
Rice 10,125,770 Metric Tonnes
Rye 191,450 Metric Tonnes
Sorghum for Grain 10,005,340 Metric Tonnes
Wheat, All 57,280,270 Metric Tonnes

http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTTable?_bm=y&-geo_id=01000US&-ds_name=PEP_2005_EST&-_lang=en&-mt_name=PEP_2005_EST_G2005_T001&-format=&-CONTEXT=dt�
http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html�
http://www.census.gov/geo/www/ua/ua_2k.html�
http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTGeoSearchByListServlet?ds_name=DEC_2000_SF1_U&_lang=en&_ts=174399464514�
http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046�


Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046

(Production, Crops) Oilseeds
Reference period: 2005
Source: NASS Crop Production
Data: Total: 96,135 '000 metric tonnes

96,134,910 Metric Tonnes
Canola 717,120 Metric Tonnes
Cottonseed 7,413,600 Metric Tonnes
Flaxseed 500,280 Metric Tonnes
Mustard Seed 15,930 Metric Tonnes
Peanuts 2,208,930 Metric Tonnes
Rapeseed 1,360 Metric Tonnes
Safflower 87,340 Metric Tonnes
Soybeans for Beans 83,367,650 Metric Tonnes
Sunflower 1,822,700 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Crops) Fruits & Vegetables
Reference period: 2005
Source: NASS Crop Production, USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats, NASS Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts
Data: 1 hundredweight [short, US] = 0.045359237 Metric TonneData: 1 hundredweight [short, US]  0.045359237 Metric Tonne

1 Short Ton = 0.90718474 Metric Tonne
Total: 158,378 '000 metric tonnes

158,378,256 Metric Tonnes
Citrus 10,308,340 Metric Tonnes
Grapefruit 914,440 Metric Tonnes
Lemons 737,540 Metric Tonnes
Oranges 8,266,270 Metric Tonnes
Tangelos 63,500 Metric Tonnes
Tangerines 300,280 Metric Tonnes
Temples 26,310 Metric Tonnes
Noncitrus 12,886,590 Metric Tonnes
Apples 4,254,290 Metric Tonnes
Apricots 81,790 Metric Tonnes
Bananas 9,480 Metric Tonnes
Grapes 6,414,610 Metric Tonnes
Olives 113,400 Metric Tonnes
Papayas 14,920 Metric Tonnes
Peaches 1,119,330 Metric Tonnes
Pears 773,810 Metric Tonnes
Prunes, Dried 95,250 Metric Tonnes
Prunes & Plums 9,710 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046

Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Artichoke - All 869 ('000) hundredweight 39,417.18 Metric Tonnes
Asparagus - All 1,534 ('000) hundredweight 69,581.07 Metric Tonnes

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046�


Broccoli - All 19,940 ('000) hundredweight 904,463.19 Metric Tonnes
Cauliflower - All 7,285 ('000) hundredweight 330,442.04 Metric Tonnes
Celery - All 18,686 ('000) hundredweight 847,582.70 Metric Tonnes
Garlic - All 4,771 ('000) hundredweight 216,408.92 Metric Tonnes
Onions - All 73,504 ('000) hundredweight 3,334,085.36 Metric Tonnes
Peppers-Bell - All 16,036 ('000) hundredweight 727,380.72 Metric Tonnes
Potatoes, All 19,228,960 Metric Tonnes
Chile Peppers - All 5,108 ('000) hundredweight 231,694.98 Metric Tonnes
Pumpkins 10,756 ('000) hundredweight 487,883.95 Metric Tonnes
Squash - All 8,334 ('000) hundredweight 378,023.88 Metric Tonnes
Sweet Potatoes 713,500 Metric Tonnes
Cabbage - Fresh 24275 ('000) hundredweight 22,021,910         Metric Tonnes
Melons-Cantaloups 21120 ('000) hundredweight 19,159,742         Metric Tonnes
Melons-Honeydew 4873 ('000) hundredweight 4,420,711          Metric Tonnes
Melons-Watermelon 38403 ('000) hundredweight 34,838,616         Metric Tonnes
Peas-Green - Processing All 383120 Tons 347,561             Metric Tonnes
http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Carrots - Fresh 26924 ('000) hundredweight 1,221,252.1 Metric Tonnes
Carrots - Processing 458710 Tons 416,134.7 Metric Tonnes
Beans-Snap - Fresh 5541 ('000) hundredweight 251,335.5 Metric Tonnes
Beans-Snap - Processing 819250 Tons 743,211.1 Metric Tonnes
Beans-Lima - Processing 42440 Tons 38 501 Metric TonnesBeans-Lima - Processing 42440 Tons 38,501             Metric Tonnes
Cucumbers - Fresh 9691 ('000) hundredweight 439,576.4 Metric Tonnes
Cucumbers - Processing 540080 Tons 489,952.3 Metric Tonnes
Corn-Sweet - Fresh 27023 ('000) hundredweight 1,225,742.7 Metric Tonnes
Corn-Sweet - Processing 3174800 Tons 2,880,130.1 Metric Tonnes
Spinach - Fresh 7581 ('000) hundredweight 343,868.4 Metric Tonnes
Spinach - Processing 98240 Tons 89,121.8 Metric Tonnes
Tomatoes - Fresh 38268 ('000) hundredweight 1,735,807.3 Metric Tonnes
Tomatoes - Processing 10193120 Tons 9,247,042.9 Metric Tonnes
Lettuce-Romaine 19932 ('000) hundredweight 904,100.3 Metric Tonnes
Lettuce-Leaf 15885 ('000) hundredweight 720,531.5 Metric Tonnes
Lettuce-Head 65749 ('000) hundredweight 2,982,324.5 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Statistics_by_Subject/index.asp

1 hundredweight [short, US] = 0.045359237 Metric Tonne
1 Short Ton = 0.90718474 Metric Tonne

Source: NASS Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts
Avocados 312.4 ('000) Tons 283,404.51 Metric Tonnes
Blackberries 24.5 ('000) Tons 22,226.03 Metric Tonnes
Blueberries - Cultivated 119.3 ('000) Tons 108,227.14 Metric Tonnes
Blueberries - Wild 30.1 ('000) Tons 27,306.26 Metric Tonnes
Boysenberries 2.6 ('000) Tons 2,358.68 Metric Tonnes
Loganberries 0.1 ('000) Tons 90.72 Metric Tonnes
Raspberries - Black 2.1 ('000) Tons 1,905.09 Metric Tonnes
Raspberries - Red 38.8 ('000) Tons 35,198.77 Metric Tonnes
Raspberries - All 50.4 ('000) Tons 45,722.11 Metric Tonnes

http://www.nass.usda.gov/Statistics_by_Subject/index.asp�


Cherries, Sweet        250.8 ('000) Tons 227,521.93 Metric Tonnes
Cherries, Tart         135.2 ('000) Tons 122,651.38 Metric Tonnes
Cranberries 312.2 ('000) Tons 283,223.08 Metric Tonnes
Dates 17.2 ('000) Tons 15,603.58 Metric Tonnes
Figs 52.2 ('000) Tons 47,355.04 Metric Tonnes
Guavas 4.1 ('000) Tons 3,719.46 Metric Tonnes
Kiwifruit 37.2 ('000) Tons 33,747.27 Metric Tonnes
Nectarines 250.5 ('000) Tons 227,249.78 Metric Tonnes
Pineapples 212.0 ('000) Tons 192,323.16 Metric Tonnes
Plums 171.0 ('000) Tons 155,128.59 Metric Tonnes
Prunes 295.9 ('000) Tons 268,435.96 Metric Tonnes
Strawberries 1,161.1 ('000) Tons 1,053,332.20 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113

(Production, Crops) Hay & Sillage
Reference period: 2005
Source: NASS Crop Production
Data: Total: 236,883 '000 metric tonnes

236,883,180       Metric Tonnes
Corn for Silage 96,443,720 Metric Tonnes
Hay, All 136,612,950 Metric Tonnes
Sorghum for Silage 3,826,510 Metric Tonnes

(Production, Crops) Other
Reference period: 2005
Source: NASS Crop Production, NASS Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts
Data: Total: 58,117 '000 metric tonnes

58,117,407 Metric Tonnes
Cotton, Tobacco & Sugar Crops 54,612,790 Metric Tonnes
Cotton, All 5,201,480 Metric Tonnes
Sugarbeets 24,981,150 Metric Tonnes
Sugarcane 24,136,560 Metric Tonnes
Tobacco 293,600 Metric Tonnes
Dry Beans, Peas & Lentils 2,131,900 Metric Tonnes
Austrian Winter Peas 13,930 Metric Tonnes
Dry Edible Beans 1,214,360 Metric Tonnes
Dry Edible Peas 635,170 Metric Tonnes
Lentils 234,190 Metric Tonnes
Wrinkled Seed Peas 34,250 Metric Tonnes
Misc. 42,240 Metric Tonnes
Coffee 3,720 Metric Tonnes
Ginger Root 2,310 Metric Tonnes
Hops 24,000 Metric Tonnes
Peppermint Oil 3,170 Metric Tonnes
Spearmint Oil 880 Metric Tonnes
Taro 1,950 Metric Tonnes
Maple Syrup 6,210 Metric Tonnes
Nuts 1,330,477 Metric Tonnes

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113�


Almonds (shelled) 775.4 ('000) Tons 703,431.05 Metric Tonnes
Hazelnuts 27.6 ('000) Tons 25,038.30 Metric Tonnes
Pecans 140.1 ('000) Tons 127,096.58 Metric Tonnes
Walnuts 355 ('000) Tons 322,050.58 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046
http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Data: 1 Short Ton = 0.90718474 Metric Tonne
Macadamias 27.0 ('000) Tons 24,493.99 Metric Tonnes
Pistachios 141.5 ('000) Tons 128,366.64 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Total
Reference period: 2005, January 1
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 95,438 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Reference period: 2005, July 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 104,200 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Slaughter
Reference period: 2005
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total (Farm+Comm) 

Total: 33,311.4 ('000 head)
Cattle slaughter 32,539.4 ('000 head)
Calf slaughter 772.0 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Meat
Reference period: 2005
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total (Farm+Comm) 
Total: 24,951 (mill lbs) 11,317.6 '000 metric tonnes
Beef 24,786.2 (mill lbs) 11,242,831.2 Metric Tonnes
Veal 164.8 (mill lbs) 74,752.0 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Dairy Cows
Reference period: 2005, January 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 9,005 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046�
http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113�


Reference period: 2005, July 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 9,050 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production) Cattle & Calves, Milk
Reference period: 2005
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Conversion factor for milk (kg to litres): 0.971164
Total 176,929 million pounds 80,253,644,432 kg

77,939,450 kilolitres
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Inventory, Livestock) Hog, Total
Reference period: 2004, December 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 60,975 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Reference period: 2005, June 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 60,732 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Hog, Slaughter
Reference period: 2005
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total (Farm+Comm) 

103,690 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Hog, Meat
Reference period: 2005
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total (Farm+Comm) 
Pork 20,705 million pounds 9,392 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Inventory, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Total
Reference period: 2005, January 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 6,135 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp



Reference period: 2005, July 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 7,800 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Slaughter
Reference period: 2005
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total (Farm+Comm):

2,763 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Meat
Reference period: 2005
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total (Farm+Comm):
Lamb & Mutton 191.5 (mill lbs) 87 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Total Slaughter
Reference period: 2005p
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total: 9,248,567 ('000 head)

Chicken 9,000,473 ('000 head)
Turkey 248,094 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Meat
Reference period: 2005
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total: 55,361,301 Thousand pounds 25,111 '000 metric tonnes
Chicken 48,413,838 Thousand pounds 21,960,148 Metric Tonnes
Turkey 6,947,463 Thousand pounds 3,151,316 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Egg
Reference period: 2005
Source: Statistical Highlights 2005&2006 of U.S Agriculture
Data: Estimates cover December 1 of previous year through November 30.

Total egg production: 90,027  (million eggs) 7,502,250          ('000 dozens)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Statistical_Highlights/index.asp

http://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Statistical_Highlights/index.asp�


North America
Agriculture Statistics
Fact Sheet

2004
Data Canada Mexico United States

General

Population
Total 31,940,676 103,001,871 293,191,511
Rural n/a 31,553,633  n/a

Land
Total Land Area  km² 9,093,507 1,964,375 9,161,923

Agricultural km² n/a 218,740 3,789,051

Production
Crops

Total '000 metric tonnes 111,142 205,470 881,562
Grains '000 metric tonnes 50,396 33,385 389,001
Oilseeds '000 metric tonnes 11,874 609 96,348
Hay & Silage '000 metric tonnes 35,103 89,664 244,825
Fruit & Vegetable '000 metric tonnes 8,481 28,973 89,730
Other '000 metric tonnes 5,288 52,839 61,658

Livestock

A joint effort of the National Agriculture Statistical Service of the US Department of Agriculture, 
Statistics Canada, and Servicio de informacion y estadistica agroalimentaria y pesquera 

to situate national agriculture indicators within a North American statistical context

Livestock
Cattle & Calves

Inventory
January 1st '000 head 14,555 31,248 ³ 94,888
July 1st '000 head 16,610 n/a 103,400
Dairy Cows January 1st '000 head 1,055 2,234 ³ 8,990
Dairy Cows July 1st '000 head 1,053 n/a 9,000

Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head 4,450 7,650 33,760
Meat '000 metric tonnes 1,504 1,544 11,260
Annual Milk '000 litres 7,674,713 9,558,430 75,298,577

Hogs
Inventory

December 1st '000 head 14,725 ¹ 15,177 ³ 60,444
June 1st '000 head 14,980 ² n/a 60,698

Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head 22,872 13,877 103,573
Meat '000 metric tonnes 1,935 1,064 9,313

Sheep & Lambs
Inventory

January 1st '000 head 994 7,083 ³ 6,105
July 1st '000 head 1,241 n/a 7,650

Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head 775 2,260 2,906
Meat '000 metric tonnes 17 44 90

Poultry
Production

Annual Slaughter '000 head 633,053 1,321,119 9,150,056
Meat '000 metric tonnes 1,115 2,304 24,411
Eggs '000 dozens 546,820 2,941,839 7,424,250

¹ Canadian January 1st inventory items.
² Canadian July 1st inventory items
³ Mexican December 31st inventory items Data last updated on January 21, 2009



(Population) Total
Reference period: 2004, July 1st
Source: Quarterly Demographic Estimates
Data: 31,940,676
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/91-002-XIE/91-002-XIE2007001.htm

(Population) Rural
Reference period: n/a (available only for Census 2001)
Source: Censuses of Agriculture and Population
Link: http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/agrc42a.htm?sdi=farm%20population

(Land) Total Area
Reference period: 2004
Source: Natural Resources Canada
Data: 9,093,507 km²
Link: http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/phys01.htm

(Land) Agricultural
Reference period: n/a (available only for Census 2001)
Source: Census of Agriculture
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/95F0301XIE/tables/html/Table5Can

(Production, Crops) Grains
Reference period: 2004
Source: Field Crop Reporting Series
Data: Total 50,396.2 '000 metric tonnes

All wheat 24,795.5 000 metric tonnes
Oats 3,467.2 '000 metric tonnes
Barley 12,556.7 '000 metric tonnes
All rye 397.5 '000 metric tonnes
Corn for grain 8,836.8 '000 metric tonnes
Mixed grains 342.5 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Crops) Oilseeds
Reference period: 2004

http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/phys01.htm�
http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/agrc42a.htm?sdi=farm%20population�
http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/95F0301XIE/tables/html/Table5Can.htm�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-X&CHROPG=1�


Source: Field Crop Reporting Series
Data: Total 11,873.8 '000 metric tonnes

Flaxseed 516.9 '000 metric tonnes
Canola 7,673.6 '000 metric tonnes
Soybeans 3,043.9 '000 metric tonnes
Mustard seed 286.7 '000 metric tonnes
Sunflower seed 52.2 '000 metric tonnes
Canary seed 300.5 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Crops) Fruits & Vegetables
Reference period: 2004
Source: Fruit and Vegetable production

Canadian Potato Production
Data: Total 8,481.4 '000 metric tonnes

Fruits (marketed production) 706,810.0 metric tonnes
Apples 386,297.0 metric tonnes
A i t 1 250 0 t i tApricots 1,250.0 metric tonnes
Blueberries 78,866.0 metric tonnes
Cherries, sour 4,804.0 metric tonnes
Cherries, sweet 7,951.0 metric tonnes
Cranberries 66,789.0 metric tonnes
Grapes 78,120.0 metric tonnes
Peaches 29,368.0 metric tonnes
Pears 13,342.0 metric tonnes
Plums and Prunes 3,189.0 metric tonnes
Raspberries 13,340.0 metric tonnes
Strawberries 23,494.0 metric tonnes
Vegetables (total production) 7,774,591.0 metric tonnes
Asparagus 3,284.0 metric tonnes
Beans, Green or Wax 66,168.0 metric tonnes
Beets 18,432.0 metric tonnes
Broccoli 43,413.0 metric tonnes
Brussels Sprouts 4,332.0 metric tonnes
Cabbage 152,718.0 metric tonnes
Carrots 319,029.0 metric tonnes
Cauliflower 38,319.0 metric tonnes



Celery 39,131.0 metric tonnes
Cucumbers, total 193,388.0 metric tonnes
Leeks X metric tonnes
Lettuce, total 88,385.0 metric tonnes
Dry onions 180,360.0 metric tonnes
Parsnips 3,558.0 metric tonnes
Green Peas 74,242.0 metric tonnes
Peppers, total 77,446.0 metric tonnes
Potatoes 5,235,950.0 metric tonnes
Pumpkins 35,026.0 metric tonnes
Radishes 7,829.0 metric tonnes
Rutabagas and turnips 46,455.0 metric tonnes
Shallots 9,337.0 metric tonnes
Spinach 4,062.0 metric tonnes
Squash and Zucchinis 24,621.0 metric tonnes
Corn, Sweet 286,924.0 metric tonnes
Tomatoes, total 822,182.0 metric tonnes

Li k htt // t t /b l / li h/b l ? t 22 003 X&CHROPG 1Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-003-X&CHROPG=1
http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/22-008-XIE/2006001/part2.htm

(Production, Crops) Tame Hay & Sillage
Reference period: 2004
Source: Field Crop Reporting Series
Data: Total 35,102.8 '000 metric tonnes

Fodder corn 7,795.4 '000 metric tonnes
Tame hay 27,307.4 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Crops) Other
Reference period: 2004
Source: Field Crop Reporting Series
Data: Total 5,288.3 '000 metric tonnes

Dry peas 3,097.2 '000 metric tonnes
Dry white beans 80.7 '000 metric tonnes
Coloured beans 137.4 '000 metric tonnes
Lentils 915.8 '000 metric tonnes
Chick peas 51.2 '000 metric tonnes

http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/22-008-XIE/2006001/part2.htm�


Sugar beets 743.9 000 metric tonnes
Fababeans 15.3 '000 metric tonnes
Triticale 80 '000 metric tonnes
Caraway seed 2.5 '000 metric tonnes
Coriander seed 7.9 '000 metric tonnes
Borage seed 0.7 '000 metric tonnes
Buckwheat 1.5 '000 metric tonnes

Mushroom (fresh & processed) 84.68 '000 metric tonnes
conversion factor: 0.90718474 93,346 tons

Honey 34.24 '000 metric tonnes

Maple syrup 35.24 '000 metric tonnes
conversion factor: 6.009 5,864 000 gallons

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-X&CHROPG=1

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Total
Reference period: 2004 January 1stReference period: 2004, January 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: 14,555 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

Reference period: 2004, July 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: 16,610 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Slaughter
Reference period: 2004
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: Total 4,449.7 ('000 head)

Cattle 4,072.50 ('000 head)
Calves 377.2 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Meat
Reference period: 2004

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1�


Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: Total cold trimmed weight (does not inculde edible offal)

Total 1,504 '000 metric tonnes
Cattle 1,460.08 '000 metric tonnes
Calves 43.46 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Dairy Cows
Reference period: 2004, January 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: 1,055 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

Reference period: 2004, July 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: 1,053 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Milk
Reference period: 2004
Source: CANSIM: Milk production and utilization, monthly (kilolitres)
Data: Milk sold off farm, total 7,674,713 kilolitres

2004/01 652,657 kilolitres
2004/02 614,986 kilolitres
2004/03 663,216 kilolitres
2004/04 645,780 kilolitres
2004/05 668,403 kilolitres
2004/06 642,103 kilolitres
2004/07 647,341 kilolitres
2004/08 640,425 kilolitres
2004/09 615,030 kilolitres
2004/10 630,577 kilolitres
2004/11 612,387 kilolitres
2004/12 641,808 kilolitres

Link: http://cansim2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/CNSMCGI.EXE?regtkt=&C2Sub=&ARRA

(Inventory, Livestock) Hogs, Total

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1�


Reference period: 2004, January 1st
Source: Hog Statistics
Data: 14,725 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1

Reference period: 2004, July 1st
Source: Hog Statistics
Data: 14,980 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Hogs, Slaughter
Reference period: 2004
Source: Hog Statistics
Data: 22,872 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Hogs, Meat( , ) g ,
Reference period: 2004
Source: Hog Statistics
Data: Total cold trimmed weight (does not inculde fats and edible offal)

1,935 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1

(Inventory, Livestock) Sheep & Lambs, Total
Reference period: 2004, January 1st
Source: Sheep Statistics
Data: 994 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1

Reference period: 2004, July 1st
Source: Sheep Statistics
Data: 1241 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lambs, Slaughter
Reference period: 2004
Source: Sheep Statistics

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1�
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Data: 775 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lambs, Meat
Reference period: 2004
Source: Sheep Statistics
Data: Total cold trimmed weight (does not inculde edible offal)

17 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Total Slaughter
Reference period: 2004
Source: Poultry and Egg Statistics
Data: May not add due to rounding

Total 633,053 ('000 head)
Chicken (inc. stewing hen) 613,527 ('000 head)
Stewing hens (spent layers) 0 ('000 head)g ( p y ) ( )
Turkey 19,526 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-015-XIE/2006002/t001_en.htm?
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Meat
Reference period: 2004
Source: Poultry and Egg Statistics
Data: Total 1,115 '000 metric tonnes

Chicken 946,186 metric tonnes
Stewing hens 23,603 metric tonnes
Turkey 145,107 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Egg
Reference period: 2004
Source: Poultry and Egg Statistics
Data: 546,820 '000 dozens
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-X&CHROPG=1

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1�
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(Population) Total
Reference period: 2004
Source: Consejo Nacional de Población (CONAPO)
Data: 103,001,871
Link: http://www.conapo.gob.mx/00cifras/proy/RM.xls

(Population) Rural
Reference period: 2004
Source: Consejo Nacional de Población (CONAPO)
Data: 31,553,633
Link: http://www.conapo.gob.mx/00cifras/proy/localidades.zip

(Land) Total Area
Reference period: 2004
Source: Instituto Nacional de Estadística, Geografía e Informática (INEGI)
Data: 1,964,375 km²
Link: http://mapserver.inegi.gob.mx/geografia/espanol/datosgeogra/extterri/frontera.cfm?c=154Link: http://mapserver.inegi.gob.mx/geografia/espanol/datosgeogra/extterri/frontera.cfm?c 154

(Land) Agricultural
Reference period: 2004
Source: Sector Program (Derived from percent of total land:15% )
Data: 218,740 km²
Link: http://www.sagarpa.gob.mx/infohome/pdf/pec2007-2012.pdf

(Production, Crops) Grains
Reference period: 2004
Source: Sagarpa - Historical series, production SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 33,384.8 ('000 tonnes)

Maíz Grano (Grain maize) 21,685.8 ('000 tonnes)
Frijol 1,163.4 ('000 tonnes)
Trigo Grano (wheat grain) 2,321.2 ('000 tonnes)
Arroz Palay (Palay rice ) 278.5 ('000 tonnes)
Sorgo Grano (Grain sorghum) 7,004.4 ('000 tonnes)
Cebada Grano (Grain barley) 931.5 ('000 tonnes)

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_comserhis.html

http://mapserver.inegi.gob.mx/geografia/espanol/datosgeogra/extterri/frontera.cfm?c=154�
http://www.conapo.gob.mx/00cifras/proy/RM.xls�
http://www.conapo.gob.mx/00cifras/proy/localidades.zip�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_comserhis.html�
http://mapserver.inegi.gob.mx/geografia/espanol/datosgeogra/extterri/frontera.cfm?c=154�


(Production, Crops) Oilseeds
Reference period: 2004
Source: Sagarpa - Historical series, production SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 609.2 ('000 tonnes)

Soya 133.3 ('000 tonnes)
Ajonjoli (Sesame) 33.1 ('000 tonnes)
Algodón Semilla (Cotton Seed) 211.9 ('000 tonnes)
Cártamo (safflower) 230.9 ('000 tonnes)

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_comserhis.html

(Production, Crops) Hay & Silage
Reference period: 2004
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 89,664.2 000 metric tonnes

(Production, Crops) Fruits & Vegetables
Reference period: 2004p
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 28,973.0 metric tonnes

Grapefruit (toronja o pomelo) 409.0 ('000 tonnes)
Oranges (naranja) 3,977.2 ('000 tonnes)
Tangerines, mandarins and clementines 
(tangerina,mandarina) 420.8 ('000 tonnes)
Citrus fruit, nec (citricos) 4.9 ('000 tonnes)
Lemons and limes (lima y limon) 1,927.5 ('000 tonnes)
Apples (manzana) 572.9 ('000 tonnes)
Apricots (chabacano) 1.5 ('000 tonnes)
Bananas (platano) 2,361.1 ('000 tonnes)
Grapes (uva) 305.3 ('000 tonnes)
Olives (aceituna) 10.0 ('000 tonnes)
Papayas (papaya) 787.7 ('000 tonnes)
Peaches and nectarines (durazno) 202.0 ('000 tonnes)
Pears and quinces (pera y membrillo) 39.1 ('000 tonnes)
Plums and sloes (ciruela) 79.8 ('000 tonnes)

http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_comserhis.html�


Avocados (aguacate) 987.3 ('000 tonnes)
Cranberries, blueberries (arándano) 0.3 ('000 tonnes)
Raspberries and other berries (frambuesa) 3.0 ('000 tonnes)
Cherries (incl. sour cherries) (cereza) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Dates (datil) 2.0 ('000 tonnes)
Figs (higo) 3.9 ('000 tonnes)
Guavas, mangoes and mangosteens (guayaba, 
mango) 1,875.9 ('000 tonnes)
Kiwi fruit (kiwi) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Pineapples (pina) 669.2 ('000 tonnes)
Strawberries (fresa) 177.2 ('000 tonnes)
Fruit, nec (fruta ) 725.0 ('000 tonnes)
Coconuts (coco fruta) 90.7 ('000 tonnes)
Other melons (incl. cantaloupes) (melon) 534.4 ('000 tonnes)
Watermelons (sandia) 1,003.5 ('000 tonnes)Watermelons (sandia) 1,003.5 ( 000 tonnes)

Artichokes (alcachofa) 4.8 ('000 tonnes)
Asparagus (esparrago) 59.4 ('000 tonnes)
Broad beans and horse beans, dry (haba grano) 20.3 ('000 tonnes)
Cabbages and other brassicas (col(repollo) y col 
de bruselas) 203.1 ('000 tonnes)
Carrots and turnips (zanahoria y nabo) 385.8 ('000 tonnes)
Cauliflowers and broccoli (coliflor y brocoli) 355.5 ('000 tonnes)
Chillies and peppers and allspice, dry (ajiy) 85.5 ('000 tonnes)
Chillies and peppers, green ( 1,439.8 ('000 tonnes)
Cucumbers and gherkins (pepino) 518.4 ('000 tonnes)
Lettuce and chicory (lechuga) 247.4 ('000 tonnes)
Garlic (ajo) 48.0 ('000 tonnes)
Onions, green and ripe (cebolla) 1,341.8 ('000 tonnes)
Peas, dry 6.6 ('000 tonnes)
Peas, green (chícharo) 54.1 ('000 tonnes)
Tomatoes (tomate rojo y verde) 3,037.3 ('000 tonnes)



Spinach (espinaca) 17.1 ('000 tonnes)
Vegetables, nec (verdura) 2,234.2 ('000 tonnes)
Leeks and other alliaceous vegetables (poro) 2.1 ('000 tonnes)

Leguminous vegetables, nec, green (leguminosas) 56.7 ('000 tonnes)
Eggplants (berenjena) 46.8 ('000 tonnes)
Mushrooms and truffles (nardo) 0.6 ('000 tonnes)
Potatoes (papa) 1,506.5 ('000 tonnes)
Sweet potatoes (camote) 61.1 ('000 tonnes)
Pumpkins, squash and gourds (calabaza) 68.9 ('000 tonnes)

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/sistemas/siacon/SIACON_2006.html

(Production, Crops) Other
Reference period: 2004
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 52 838 7 '000 metric tonnesData: Total 52,838.7 '000 metric tonnes

Pulses, nec (leguminosa de grano) 4.2 ('000 tonnes)
Oil Palm Fruit equivalents 247.9 ('000 tonnes)
Linseed (linaza o semilla de lino) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Millet (mijo forrajero) 1.1 ('000 tonnes)
Sugar beet (remolacha forrajera) 0.2 ('000 tonnes)
Sugar Cane and Sugar crops, nec (caña de 
azúcar) 49,134.6 ('000 tonnes)
Starchy roots and tubers, nec 80.0 ('000 tonnes)
Coffee, cherry (café cereza) 1,697.0 ('000 tonnes)
Ginger (jenjibre) 1.5 ('000 tonnes)
Tea and Maté (  y mate) 1.6 ('000 tonnes)
Cocoa beans (cacao) 44.0 ('000 tonnes)
Groundnuts (cacahuate) 98.9 ('000 tonnes)
Cassava (mandioca o Manihot) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Aquatic plants 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Anise, badian, fennel, corian (anis y cilantro) 38.0 ('000 tonnes)
Pepper (Piper spp.) 6.1 ('000 tonnes)



Spices, nec ( sazonado  o condimentado) 8.6 ('000 tonnes)
Vanilla (vainilla) 0.2 ('000 tonnes)
Beans (incl. string beans), green (haba verde) 56.7 ('000 tonnes)
Beans, dry 1,163.4 ('000 tonnes)
Chick peas (garbanzo grano) 104.5 ('000 tonnes)
Lentils (lenteja) 6.6 ('000 tonnes)
Natural honey (miel) 56.9 ('000 tonnes)

Walnuts (nuez) 81.5 ('000 tonnes)
Pistachios (pistache) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Hazelnuts (avellana) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Almonds (almendra) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Nuts, nec (nuez) 2.7 ('000 tonnes)
Cashew nuts (nuez de anacardo o de acajú) 2.3 ('000 tonnes)
Chestnuts (castana) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)

Li k htt // i b / i t / i /SIACON 2006 ht lLink: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/sistemas/siacon/SIACON_2006.html

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Total
Reference period: 2004 Preliminary
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicola
Data: 31,248 ('000) head
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_pobgan.html

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Slaughter
Reference period: 2004
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado (Cabezas)
Data: 7,650 ('000) head
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Meat
Reference period: 2004
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, estacionalidad de produccion de carne en canal de bovino
Data: 1,544 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_pobgan.html
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(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Dairy Cows
Reference period: 2004 Preliminary
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicola
Data: 2,234 ('000) head
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_pobgan.html

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Milk
Reference period: 2004
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, estecionalidad de produccion de leche de bovino
Data: 9,558,430 kilolitres toneladas / 1.032=kilolitres
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Inventory, Livestock) Hog, Total
Reference period: 2004 Preliminary
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicolaSource: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicola
Data: 15,177 ('000) head
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_pobgan.html

(Production, Livestock) Hog, Slaughter
Reference period: 2004
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado (Cabezas)
Data: 13,877 ('000) head
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Hog, Meat
Reference period: 2004
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, estacionalidad de produccion de carne en canal de porcino
Data: 1,064 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Inventory, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Total
Reference period: 2004 Preliminary
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicola
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Data: 7,083 ('000) head
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_pobgan.html

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Slaughter
Reference period: 2004
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado (Cabezas)
Data: Sheep 2,259.7 ('000) head
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Meat
Reference period: 2004
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, produccion de carne en canal de ovino (y caprino)
Data: Sheep 44.3 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Total Slaughter(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Total Slaughter
Reference period: 2004
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado 
Data: Total 1,321,118.60 ('000) head

Ave (chicken):     1,317,213.92 ('000) head
Guajolote (turkey):                        3,904.68 ('000) head

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Meat
Reference period: 2004
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, produccion de carne en canal de ave (y guajolote)

Total 2,304 '000 metric tonnes
Data: Carne en canal ave:          2,280 '000 metric tonnes

Carne en canal de guajolote:  24 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Egg
Reference period: 2004

http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
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Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Natonal, produccion de huevo para plato
Data: Conversion (tonnes to '000 dozens): 0.6804 (tonnes / 0.6804)

Eggs: 2,001,627.0 Metric tonnes
2,941,838.62 ('000) dozens

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

Vegetables, nec (verdura)
Cassava (yuca) 18.9288 ('000 tonnes)
Spinach beet (acelga) 7.1 ('000 tonnes)
Celery (apio) 23.5169 ('000 tonnes)
Baby Back Choi 0.0062 ('000 tonnes)
Beets (betabel) 15.87081 ('000 tonnes)
zucchini (calabacita) 463.34986 ('000 tonnes)
Chayote* 94.65643 ('000 tonnes)
Chilacayote 5.1856 ('000 tonnes)
Coriander (cilantro) 37 94115 ('000 tonnes)Coriander (cilantro) 37.94115 ( 000 tonnes)
Collard 2.35 ('000 tonnes)
Ejote* 110.23636 ('000 tonnes)
Corn (elote) 589.61546 ('000 tonnes)
Epazote* 1.1345 ('000 tonnes)
Guaje* 3.5643 ('000 tonnes)
Huauzontle* 2.259 ('000 tonnes)
Mexican potato (jicama) 168.9707 ('000 tonnes)
Kale* 0.7945 ('000 tonnes)
Napa* 0.25203 ('000 tonnes)
Nopalitos* 607.67404 ('000 tonnes)
Okra 26.7613 ('000 tonnes)
Papalo* 5.3122 ('000 tonnes)
Parsley (perejil) 5.63206 ('000 tonnes)
Radish (rábano) 29.48026 ('000 tonnes)
Romerito* 7.8182 ('000 tonnes)
Shop Suey 1.068 ('000 tonnes)

http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�


Verdolaga 4.708 ('000 tonnes)
Total 2,234.2 ('000 tonnes)



(Population) Total
Reference period: July 1st, 2004
Source: U.S. Census Bureau
Data: 293,191,511
Link: http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTTable?_bm=y&-geo_id=01000US&-ds_name=PEP_2005_EST&-_lang=en&-mt_name=PE

(Population) Rural
Reference period: n/a (available only for census 2000)
Source: U.S. Census Bureau
Data: http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTGeoSearchByListServlet?ds_name=DEC_2000_SF1_U&_lang=en&_ts=174399464514
Link: https://ask.census.gov/cgi-bin/askcensus.cfg/php/enduser/std_adp.php?p_faqid=661&p_created=1094757817&p_sid=UT8Y6hji&

http://www.census.gov/geo/www/ua/ua_2k.html

(Land) Total Area
Reference period: 2000*
Source: U.S. Census Bureau
Data*: http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/meta/long_101619.htm

Conversion: 1 square mile = 2.58998811 km²
Land:  3,537,438 square miles

9,161,923 (km²)
Link: http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html

(Land) Agric lt ral(Land) Agricultural
Reference period: 2004
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion: 1 acre = 0.004046856 (km²)

Land in Farms: 936,295 thousand acres
3,789,051.4 (km²)

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Farms) Total
Reference period: 2004
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Crops) Grains
Reference period: 2004
Source: NASS Crop Production
Data: Total: 389,001 '000 metric tonnes

389,000,980 Metric Tonnes
Barley 6,090,680 Metric Tonnes
Corn for Grain 299,917,130 Metric Tonnes
Oats 1,679,310 Metric Tonnes
Proso Millet 341,670 Metric Tonnes
Rice 10,469,730 Metric Tonnes
Rye 209,690 Metric Tonnes
Sorghum for Grain 11,554,970 Metric Tonnes
Wheat, All 58,737,800 Metric Tonnes

http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTTable?_bm=y&-geo_id=01000US&-ds_name=PEP_2005_EST&-_lang=en&-mt_name=PEP_2005_EST_G2005_T001&-format=&-CONTEXT=dt�
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Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046

(Production, Crops) Oilseeds
Reference period: 2004
Source: NASS Crop Production
Data: Total: 96,348 '000 metric tonnes

96,348,460 Metric Tonnes
Canola 607,600 Metric Tonnes
Cottonseed 7,477,110 Metric Tonnes
Flaxseed 265,980 Metric Tonnes
Mustard Seed 25,530 Metric Tonnes
Peanuts 1,945,090 Metric Tonnes
Rapeseed 4,930 Metric Tonnes
Safflower 79,730 Metric Tonnes
Soybeans for Beans 85,012,800 Metric Tonnes
Sunflower 929,690 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Crops) Fruits and Vegetables
Reference period: 2004
Source: NASS Crop Production, USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats, NASS Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts
Data: 1 hundredweight [short, US] = 0.045359237 Metric TonneData: 1 hundredweight [short, US]  0.045359237 Metric Tonne

1 Short Ton = 0.90718474 Metric Tonne
Data: Total: 89,730 '000 metric tonnes

89,730,366 Metric Tonnes
Citrus 14,898,690 Metric Tonnes
Grapefruit 1,952,260 Metric Tonnes
Lemons 723,930 Metric Tonnes
Oranges 11,729,900 Metric Tonnes
Tangelos 40,820 Metric Tonnes
Tangerines 394,630 Metric Tonnes
Temples 57,150 Metric Tonnes
Noncitrus 12,075,430 Metric Tonnes
Apples 4,290,490 Metric Tonnes
Apricots 86,680 Metric Tonnes
Bananas 7,480 Metric Tonnes
Grapes 5,509,330 Metric Tonnes
Olives 77,110 Metric Tonnes
Papayas 16,240 Metric Tonnes
Peaches 1,178,610 Metric Tonnes
Pears 823,760 Metric Tonnes
Prunes, Dried 63,500 Metric Tonnes
Prunes & Plums 22,230 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046

Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Artichoke - All 825 ('000) hundredweight 37,421.37 Metric Tonnes
Asparagus - All 2,062 ('000) hundredweight 93,530.75 Metric Tonnes

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046�


Broccoli - All 19,835 ('000) hundredweight 899,700.47 Metric Tonnes
Celery - All 19,479 ('000) hundredweight 883,552.58 Metric Tonnes
Garlic - All 5,224 ('000) hundredweight 236,956.65 Metric Tonnes
Onions - All 83,065 ('000) hundredweight 3,767,765.02 Metric Tonnes
Peppers-Bell - All 16,400 ('000) hundredweight 743,891.49 Metric Tonnes
Potatoes, All 20,685,670 Metric Tonnes
Chile Peppers - All 5,181 ('000) hundredweight 235,006.21 Metric Tonnes
Pumpkins 10,219 ('000) hundredweight 463,526.04 Metric Tonnes
Squash - All 7,756 ('000) hundredweight 351,806.24 Metric Tonnes
Sweet Potatoes 730,830 Metric Tonnes
Cabbage - Fresh 24973 ('000) hundredweight 1,132,756           Metric Tonnes
Melons-Cantaloups 21876 ('000) hundredweight 992,279              Metric Tonnes
Melons-Honeydew 5221 ('000) hundredweight 236,821              Metric Tonnes
Melons-Watermelon 36882 ('000) hundredweight 1,672,939           Metric Tonnes
Peas-Green - Processing All 397570 Tons 360,669              Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Carrots - Fresh 26630 ('000) hundredweight 1,207,916.5 Metric Tonnes
Carrots - Processing 432400 Tons 392,266.7 Metric Tonnes
Beans-Snap - Fresh 5769 ('000) hundredweight 261,677.4 Metric Tonnes
Beans-Snap - Processing 835880 Tons 758,297.6 Metric Tonnes
Beans-Lima - Processing 45180 Tons 40,987                Metric Tonnes
Cucumbers - Fresh 10101 ('000) hundredweight 458 173 7 Metric TonnesCucumbers - Fresh 10101 ( 000) hundredweight 458,173.7 Metric Tonnes
Cucumbers - Processing 591380 Tons 536,490.9 Metric Tonnes
Corn-Sweet - Fresh 27885 ('000) hundredweight 1,264,842.3 Metric Tonnes
Corn-Sweet - Processing 2968180 Tons 2,692,687.6 Metric Tonnes
Spinach - Fresh 6266 ('000) hundredweight 284,221.0 Metric Tonnes
Spinach - Processing 130220 Tons 118,133.6 Metric Tonnes
Tomatoes - Fresh 38066 ('000) hundredweight 1,726,644.7 Metric Tonnes
Tomatoes - Processing 12266410 Tons 11,127,900.0 Metric Tonnes
Cauliflower - Processing 16420 ('000) hundredweight 744,798.7 Metric Tonnes
Cauliflower - Fresh 6097 ('000) hundredweight 276,555.3 Metric Tonnes
Lettuce-Romaine 18355 ('000) hundredweight 832,568.8 Metric Tonnes
Lettuce-Leaf 14790 ('000) hundredweight 670,863.1 Metric Tonnes
Lettuce-Head 66228 ('000) hundredweight 3,004,051.5 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Statistics_by_Subject/index.asp

1 hundredweight [short, US] = 0.045359237 Metric Tonne
1 Short Ton = 0.90718474 Metric Tonne

Source: NASS Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts
Avocados 203.4 ('000) Tons 184,521.38 Metric Tonnes
Blackberries 23.5 ('000) Tons 21,318.84 Metric Tonnes
Blueberries - Cultivated 114.4 ('000) Tons 103,781.93 Metric Tonnes
Blueberries - Wild 23.0 ('000) Tons 20,865.25 Metric Tonnes
Boysenberries 2.6 ('000) Tons 2,358.68 Metric Tonnes
Loganberries 0.1 ('000) Tons 90.72 Metric Tonnes
Raspberries - Black 1.1 ('000) Tons 997.90 Metric Tonnes
Raspberries - Red 33.5 ('000) Tons 30,390.69 Metric Tonnes

http://www.nass.usda.gov/Statistics_by_Subject/index.asp�


Raspberries - All 33.3 ('000) Tons 30,209.25 Metric Tonnes
Cherries, Sweet        283.1 ('000) Tons 256,824.00 Metric Tonnes
Cherries, Tart         106.5 ('000) Tons 96,615.17 Metric Tonnes
Cranberries 308.5 ('000) Tons 279,866.49 Metric Tonnes
Dates 16.4 ('000) Tons 14,877.83 Metric Tonnes
Figs 50.8 ('000) Tons 46,084.98 Metric Tonnes
Guavas 4.1 ('000) Tons 3,719.46 Metric Tonnes
Kiwifruit 26.7 ('000) Tons 24,221.83 Metric Tonnes
Nectarines 269.0 ('000) Tons 244,032.70 Metric Tonnes
Pineapples 215.0 ('000) Tons 195,044.72 Metric Tonnes
Plums 156.0 ('000) Tons 141,520.82 Metric Tonnes
Prunes 143.9 ('000) Tons 130,543.88 Metric Tonnes
Strawberries 1,106.9 ('000) Tons 1,004,162.79 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113

(Production, Crops) Hay & Sillage
Reference period: 2004
Source: NASS Crop Production
Data: Total: 244,825 '000 metric tonnes

244,824,670       Metric Tonnes
Corn for Silage 97,373,580 Metric Tonnes
Hay, All 143,130,170 Metric Tonnes
S h f Sil 4 320 920 M t i TSorghum for Silage 4,320,920 Metric Tonnes

(Production, Crops) Other
Reference period: 2004
Source: NASS Crop Production, NASS Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts
Data: Total: 61,658 '000 metric tonnes

61,657,660 Metric Tonnes
Cotton, Tobacco & Sugar Crops 58,956,830 Metric Tonnes
Cotton, All 5,062,240 Metric Tonnes
Sugarbeets 27,175,630 Metric Tonnes
Sugarcane 26,320,150 Metric Tonnes
Tobacco 398,810 Metric Tonnes
Dry Beans, Peas & Lentils 1,568,480 Metric Tonnes
Austrian Winter Peas 13,200 Metric Tonnes
Dry Edible Beans 806,850 Metric Tonnes
Dry Edible Peas 517,960 Metric Tonnes
Lentils 189,690 Metric Tonnes
Wrinkled Seed Peas 40,780 Metric Tonnes
Misc. 44,220 Metric Tonnes
Coffee 2,540 Metric Tonnes
Ginger Root 2,720 Metric Tonnes
Hops 25,040 Metric Tonnes
Peppermint Oil 3,240 Metric Tonnes
Spearmint Oil 790 Metric Tonnes
Taro 2,360 Metric Tonnes
Maple Syrup 7,530 Metric Tonnes

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113�


Nuts 1,088,130 Metric Tonnes
Almonds (shelled) 489,880 Metric Tonnes
Hazelnuts 39,920 Metric Tonnes
Pecans 80,420 Metric Tonnes
Walnuts 294,840 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046
http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Data: 1 Short Ton = 0.90718474 Metric Tonne
Macadamias 28.3 ('000) Tons 25,673.33 Metric Tonnes
Pistachios 173.5 ('000) Tons 157,396.55 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Total
Reference period: 2004, January 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats

94,888 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Reference period: 2004, July 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats

103,400 ('000 head)
Li k h // d /D d S i i /Q i k S /i dLink: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Slaughter
Reference period: 2004
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total (Farm+Comm) 

Total: 33,759.7 ('000 head)
Cattle slaughter 32,880.3 ('000 head)
Calf slaughter 879.4 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Meat
Reference period: 2004
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total (Farm+Comm) 
Total: 24,825 (mill lbs) 11,260.3 '000 metric tonnes
Beef 24,649.0 (mill lbs) 11,180,598.3 Metric Tonnes
Veal 175.8 (mill lbs) 79,741.5 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Dairy Cows
Reference period: 2004, January 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 8,990 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046�
http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113�


Reference period: 2004, July 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 9,000 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production) Cattle & Calves, Milk
Reference period: 2004
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Conversion factor for milk (kg to litres): 0.971164
Total 170,934 million pounds 77,534,358,174 kg

75,298,577 kilolitres
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Inventory, Livestock) Hog, Total
Reference period: 2003, December 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 60,444 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Reference period: 2004, June 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 60,698 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Hog, Slaughter
Reference period: 2004
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total (Farm+Comm) 

103,573 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Hog, Meat
Reference period: 2004
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total (Farm+Comm) 
Pork 20,531 million pounds 9,313 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Inventory, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Total
Reference period: 2004, January 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 6,105 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp



Reference period: 2004, July 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 7,650 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Slaughter
Reference period: 2004
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total (Farm+Comm):

2,906 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Meat
Reference period: 2004
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total (Farm+Comm):
Lamb & Mutton 198.6 (mill lbs) 90 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Total Slaughter( , ) y, g
Reference period: 2004
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total: 9,150,056 ('000 head)

Chicken 8,895,748 ('000 head)
Turkey 254,308 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Meat
Reference period: 2004
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total: 53,816,744 Thousand pounds 24,411 '000 metric tonnes
Chicken 46,920,875 Thousand pounds 21,282,951 Metric Tonnes
Turkey 6,895,869 Thousand pounds 3,127,914 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Egg
Reference period: 2004
Source: Statistical Highlights 2005&2006 of U.S Agriculture
Data: Estimates cover December 1 of previous year through November 30.

Total egg production: 89,091  (million eggs) 7,424,250 ('000 dozens)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Statistical_Highlights/index.asp

http://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Statistical_Highlights/index.asp�


North America
Agriculture Statistics
Fact Sheet

2003
Data Canada Mexico United States

General

Population
Total 31,639,670 101,999,558 290,447,644
Rural n/a 31,548,557  n/a

Land
Total Land Area  km² 9,093,507 1,964,375 9,161,923

Agricultural km² n/a 217,544 3,798,582

Production
Crops

Total '000 metric tonnes 101,914 195,657 819,813
Grains '000 metric tonnes 48,888 32,946 348,832
Oilseeds '000 metric tonnes 10,402 473 77,023
Hay & Silage '000 metric tonnes 30,479 83,099 241,800
Fruit & Vegetable '000 metric tonnes 8,387 27,208 86,903
Other '000 metric tonnes 3,758 51,932 65,256

Livestock

A joint effort of the National Agriculture Statistical Service of the US Department of Agriculture, 
Statistics Canada, and Servicio de informacion y estadistica agroalimentaria y pesquera 

to situate national agriculture indicators within a North American statistical context

Livestock
Cattle & Calves

Inventory
January 1st '000 head 13,466 31,477 ³ 96,100
July 1st '000 head 15,670 n/a 103,900
Dairy Cows January 1st '000 head 1,066 2,170 ³ 9,142
Dairy Cows July 1st '000 head 1,055 n/a 9,100

Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head 3,574 7,190 36,686
Meat '000 metric tonnes 1,203 1,504 12,039
Annual Milk '000 litres 7,522,676 9,480,964 75,060,701

Hogs
Inventory

December 1st '000 head 14,745 ¹ 14,625 ³ 60,444
June 1st '000 head 14,720 ² n/a 59,602

Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head 22,444 13,392 101,043
Meat '000 metric tonnes 1,881 1,035 9,057

Sheep & Lambs
Inventory

January 1st '000 head 975 6,820 ³ 6,321
July 1st '000 head 1,247 n/a 7,800

Production
Annual Slaughter '000 head 730 2,173 3,042
Meat '000 metric tonnes 16 42 92

Poultry
Production

Annual Slaughter '000 head 635,772 1,241,469 8,952,215
Meat '000 metric tonnes 1,103 2,181 23,731
Eggs '000 dozens 572,497 2,752,105 7,289,417

¹ Canadian January 1st inventory items
² Canadian July 1st inventory items
³ Mexican December 31st inventory items Data last updated on January 21, 2009



(Population) Total
Reference period: 2003, July 1st
Source: Quarterly Demographic Estimates
Data: 31,639,670
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/91-002-XIE/91-002-XIE2007001.htm

(Population) Rural
Reference period: n/a (available only for Census 2001)
Source: Censuses of Agriculture and Population
Link: http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/agrc42a.htm?sdi=farm%20population

(Land) Total Area
Reference period: 2003
Source: Natural Resources Canada
Data: 9,093,507 km²
Link: http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/phys01.htm

(Land) Agricultural
Reference period: n/a (available only for Census 2001)
Source: Census of Agriculture
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/95F0301XIE/tables/html/Table5Can.

(Production, Crops) Grains
Reference period: 2003
Source: Field Crop Reporting Series
Data: Total 48,888.3 '000 metric tonnes

All wheat 23,048.6 '000 metric tonnes
Oats 3,376.7 '000 metric tonnes
Barley 12,164.2 '000 metric tonnes
All rye 327.1 '000 metric tonnes
Corn for grain 9,587.3 '000 metric tonnes
Mixed grains 384.4 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Crops) Oilseeds
Reference period: 2003

http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/phys01.htm�
http://www40.statcan.ca/l01/cst01/agrc42a.htm?sdi=farm%20population�
http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/91-002-XIE/91-002-XIE2007001.htm�
http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/95F0301XIE/tables/html/Table5Can.htm�


Source: Field Crop Reporting Series
Data: Total 10,401.9 '000 metric tonnes

Flaxseed 754.4 '000 metric tonnes
Canola 6,771.2 '000 metric tonnes
Soybeans 2,273.3 '000 metric tonnes
Mustard seed 226.1 '000 metric tonnes
Sunflower seed 142.3 '000 metric tonnes
Canary seed 234.6 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Crops) Fruits & Vegetables
Reference period: 2003
Source: Fruit and Vegetable production

Canadian Potato Production
Data: Total 8,386.7 '000 metric tonnes

Fruits (marketed production) 702,159.0 metric tonnes
Apples 402,415.0 metric tonnes
A i t 1 220 0 t i tApricots 1,220.0 metric tonnes
Blueberries 75,718.0 metric tonnes
Cherries, sour 5,391.0 metric tonnes
Cherries, sweet 8,117.0 metric tonnes
Cranberries 66,440.0 metric tonnes
Grapes 55,213.0 metric tonnes
Peaches 30,354.0 metric tonnes
Pears 15,064.0 metric tonnes
Plums and Prunes 3,470.0 metric tonnes
Raspberries 14,236.0 metric tonnes
Strawberries 24,521.0 metric tonnes
Vegetables (total production) 7,684,526.0 metric tonnes
Asparagus 3,078.0 metric tonnes
Beans, Green or Wax 65,964.0 metric tonnes
Beets 20,264.0 metric tonnes
Broccoli 32,411.0 metric tonnes
Brussels Sprouts 3,620.0 metric tonnes
Cabbage 140,305.0 metric tonnes
Carrots 323,365.0 metric tonnes
Cauliflower 35,099.0 metric tonnes



Celery 36,054.0 metric tonnes
Cucumbers, total 177,186.0 metric tonnes
Leeks 3,504.0 metric tonnes
Lettuce, total 84,937.0 metric tonnes
Dry onions 160,785.0 metric tonnes
Parsnips 3,955.0 metric tonnes
Green Peas 76,256.0 metric tonnes
Peppers, total 67,021.0 metric tonnes
Potatoes 5,282,535.0 metric tonnes
Pumpkins 35,460.0 metric tonnes
Radishes X metric tonnes
Rutabagas and turnips 52,093.0 metric tonnes
Shallots 11,081.0 metric tonnes
Spinach 4,894.0 metric tonnes
Squash and Zucchinis 23,417.0 metric tonnes
Corn, Sweet 323,495.0 metric tonnes
Tomatoes, total 717,747.0 metric tonnes

Li k htt // t t /b l / li h/b l ? t 22 003 X&CHROPG 1Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-003-X&CHROPG=1
http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/22-008-XIE/2006001/part2.htm

(Production, Crops) Tame Hay & Sillage
Reference period: 2003
Source: Field Crop Reporting Series
Data: Total 30,478.8 '000 metric tonnes

Fodder corn 7,213.0 '000 metric tonnes
Tame hay 23,265.8 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Crops) Other
Reference period: 2003
Source: Field Crop Reporting Series
Data: Total 3,758.1 '000 metric tonnes

Dry peas 1,930.9 '000 metric tonnes
Dry white beans 151.0 000 metric tonnes
Coloured beans 193.3 '000 metric tonnes
Lentils 484.6 '000 metric tonnes

http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/22-008-XIE/2006001/part2.htm�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-X&CHROPG=1�


Chick peas 67.6 '000 metric tonnes
Sugar beets 680.4 '000 metric tonnes
Fababeans 8.4 '000 metric tonnes
Triticale 64.4 '000 metric tonnes
Caraway seed 3.2 '000 metric tonnes
Coriander seed 4.8 '000 metric tonnes
Borage seed 0.5 '000 metric tonnes
Buckwheat 9.9 '000 metric tonnes

Mushroom (fresh & processed) 87.94 '000 metric tonnes
conversion factor: 0.90718474 96,935 tons

Honey 34.60 '000 metric tonnes

Maple syrup 36.55 '000 metric tonnes
conversion factor: 6.009 6,082 000 gallons

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-X&CHROPG=1

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Total(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Total
Reference period: 2003, January 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: 13,466 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

Reference period: 2003, July 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: 15,670 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Slaughter
Reference period: 2003
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: Total 3,574.2 ('000 head)

Cattle 3,224.90 ('000 head)
Calves 349.3 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Meat

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=22-002-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1�


Reference period: 2003
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: Total cold trimmed weight (does not inculde edible offal)

Total 1,203 '000 metric tonnes
Cattle 1,162.22 metric tonnes
Calves 41.02 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Dairy Cows
Reference period: 2003, January 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: 1,066 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

Reference period: 2003, July 1st
Source: Cattle Statistics
Data: 1,055 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Milk
Reference period: 2003
Source: CANSIM: Milk production and utilization, monthly (kilolitres)
Data: Milk sold off farm, total 7,522,676 kilolitres

2003/01 642,069 kilolitres
2003/02 577,959 kilolitres
2003/03 640,124 kilolitres
2003/04 623,175 kilolitres
2003/05 651,433 kilolitres
2003/06 631,602 kilolitres
2003/07 640,220 kilolitres
2003/08 627,412 kilolitres
2003/09 610,139 kilolitres
2003/10 625,060 kilolitres
2003/11 609,843 kilolitres
2003/12 643,640 kilolitres

Link: http://cansim2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/CNSMCGI.EXE?regtkt=&C2Sub=&ARRA

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-012-X&CHROPG=1�


(Inventory, Livestock) Hogs, Total
Reference period: 2003, January 1st
Source: Hog Statistics
Data: 14,745 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1

Reference period: 2003, July 1st
Source: Hog Statistics
Data: 14,720 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Hogs, Slaughter
Reference period: 2003
Source: Hog Statistics
Data: 22,444 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Hogs, Meat
Reference period: 2003
Source: Hog Statistics
Data: Total cold trimmed weight (does not inculde fats and edible offal)

1,881 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1

(Inventory, Livestock) Sheep & Lambs, Total
Reference period: 2003, January 1st
Source: Sheep Statistics
Data: 975 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1

Reference period: 2003, July 1st
Source: Sheep Statistics
Data: 1,247 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lambs, Slaughter

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-010-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1�


Reference period: 2003
Source: Sheep Statistics
Data: 730 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lambs, Meat
Reference period: 2003
Source: Sheep Statistics
Data: Total cold trimmed weight (does not inculde edible offal)

16 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Total Slaughter
Reference period: 2003
Source: Poultry and Egg Statistics
Data: May not add due to rounding

Total 635,772 ('000 head), ( )
Chicken (inc. stewing hen) 615,939 ('000 head)
Stewing hens (spent layers) 0 ('000 head)
Turkey 19,834 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Meat
Reference period: 2003
Source: Poultry and Egg Statistics
Data: Total 1,103 '000 metric tonnes

Chicken 929,749 metric tonnes
Stewing hens 24,617 metric tonnes
Turkey 148,911 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-015-XIE/2006002/t001_en.htm?
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-X&CHROPG=1

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Egg
Reference period: 2003
Source: Poultry and Egg Statistics
Data: 572,497 '000 dozens
Link: http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-X&CHROPG=1

http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-011-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/bsolc/english/bsolc?catno=23-015-X&CHROPG=1�
http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/23-015-XIE/2006002/t001_en.htm?�


(Population) Total
Reference period: 2003
Source: Consejo Nacional de Población (CONAPO)
Data: 101,999,558
Link: http://www.conapo.gob.mx/00cifras/proy/RM.xls

(Population) Rural
Reference period: 2003
Source: Consejo Nacional de Población (CONAPO)
Data: 31,548,557
Link: http://www.conapo.gob.mx/00cifras/proy/localidades.zip

(Land) Total Area
Reference period: 2003
Source: Instituto Nacional de Estadística, Geografía e Informática (INEGI)
Data: 1,964,375 km²
Link: http://mapserver.inegi.gob.mx/geografia/espanol/datosgeogra/extterri/frontera.cfm?c=154Link: http://mapserver.inegi.gob.mx/geografia/espanol/datosgeogra/extterri/frontera.cfm?c 154

(Land) Agricultural
Reference period:  
Source: Sector Program (Derived from percent of total land:15% )
Data: 217,544 km²
Link: http://www.sagarpa.gob.mx/infohome/pdf/pec2007-2012.pdf

(Production, Crops) Grains
Reference period: 2003
Source: Sagarpa - Historical series, production SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 32,946.1 ('000 tonnes)

Grain maize (Maíz Grano) 20,701.4 ('000 tonnes)
Colored bean (Frijol) 1,414.9 ('000 tonnes)
Wheat grain (Trigo Grano) 2,715.8 ('000 tonnes)
Palay rice (Arroz Palay ) 273.3 ('000 tonnes)
Grain sorghum (Sorgo Grano) 6,759.1 ('000 tonnes)
Grain barley (Cebada Grano) 1,081.6 ('000 tonnes)

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_comserhis.html

http://mapserver.inegi.gob.mx/geografia/espanol/datosgeogra/extterri/frontera.cfm?c=154�
http://www.conapo.gob.mx/00cifras/proy/localidades.zip�
http://www.conapo.gob.mx/00cifras/proy/RM.xls�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_comserhis.html�
http://mapserver.inegi.gob.mx/geografia/espanol/datosgeogra/extterri/frontera.cfm?c=154�


(Production, Crops) Oilseeds
Reference period: 2003
Source: Sagarpa - Historical series, production SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 472.9 '000 metric tonnes

Soya 126.0 ('000 tonnes)
Sesame (Ajonjoli) 31.0 ('000 tonnes)
Cotton Seed (Algodón Semilla) 115.3 ('000 tonnes)
Safflower (Cártamo) 200.6 ('000 tonnes)

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_comserhis.html

(Production, Crops) Hay & Silage
Reference period: 2003
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 83,098.5 000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_comserhis.html

(Production, Crops) Fruits & Vegetables( , p ) g
Reference period: 2003
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 27,207.7 '000 metric tonnes

Grapefruit (Toronja o pomelo) 361.5 ('000 tonnes)
Oranges (Naranja) 3,846.0 ('000 tonnes)
Tangerines, mandarins and clementines 
(Tangerina,mandarina) 387.2 ('000 tonnes)
Citrus fruit, nec (Citricos) 3.7 ('000 tonnes)
Lemons and limes (Lima y limon) 1,761.6 ('000 tonnes)
Apples (Manzana) 495.2 ('000 tonnes)
Apricots (Chabacano) 1.7 ('000 tonnes)
Bananas (Platano) 2,066.0 ('000 tonnes)
Grapes (Uva) 331.3 ('000 tonnes)
Olives (Aceituna) 7.6 ('000 tonnes)
Papaya (Papayas) 720.1 ('000 tonnes)
Peaches and nectarines (Durazno) 169.1 ('000 tonnes)
Pears and quinces (Pera y membrillo) 35.6 ('000 tonnes)

http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_comserhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_comserhis.html�


Plums and sloes (Ciruela) 74.7 ('000 tonnes)
Avocados (Aguacate) 905.0 ('000 tonnes)
Cranberries, blueberries (Arandano o mirtilo) 0.3 ('000 tonnes)
Raspberries and other berries (Frambuesa) 2.2 ('000 tonnes)
Cherries (incl. sour cherries) (Cereza) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Dates (Datiles) 2.1 ('000 tonnes)
Figs (Higo) 3.1 ('000 tonnes)
Guavas, mangoes and mangosteens (Guayaba, 
mango) 1,661.5 ('000 tonnes)
Kiwi fruit (Kiwi) .. ('000 tonnes)
Pineapples (Pina) 678.6 ('000 tonnes)
Strawberries (Fresa) 146.0 ('000 tonnes)
Fruit, nec (Fruta) 718.2 ('000 tonnes)
Coconuts (Coco fruta) 64.0 ('000 tonnes)
Other melons (incl. cantaloupes) (Melon) 463.9 ('000 tonnes)Other melons (incl. cantaloupes) (Melon) 463.9 ( 000 tonnes)
Watermelons (Sandia) 952.2 ('000 tonnes)
Artichokes (Alcachofa) 4.0 ('000 tonnes)
Asparagus (Esparrago) 61.1 ('000 tonnes)
Broad beans and horse beans, dry (Haba grano) 26.7 ('000 tonnes)
Cabbages and other brassicas (Col(repollo) y col 
de bruselas) 202.1 ('000 tonnes)
Carrots and turnips (Zanahoria y nabo) 339.5 ('000 tonnes)
Cauliflowers and broccoli (coliflor y brocoli) 331.7 ('000 tonnes)
Chillies and peppers and allspice, dry (ajiy) 82.0 ('000 tonnes)
Chillies and peppers, green ( 1,368.0 ('000 tonnes)
Cucumbers and gherkins (pepino) 435.9 ('000 tonnes)
Lettuce and chicory (lechuga) 247.0 ('000 tonnes)
Garlic (ajo) 44.9 ('000 tonnes)
Onions, green and ripe (cebolla) 1,256.4 ('000 tonnes)
Peas, dry (chicharo ) 4.0 ('000 tonnes)
Peas, green (guisante, verde) 44.5 ('000 tonnes)
Tomatoes (tomate) 2,897.4 ('000 tonnes)



Spinach (espinaca) 18.3 ('000 tonnes)
Vegetables, nec (verdura) 2,072.7 ('000 tonnes)
Leeks and other alliaceous vegetables (poro) 3.1 ('000 tonnes)
Leguminous vegetables, nec, green ( 53.8 ('000 tonnes)
Eggplants (berenjena) 50.9 ('000 tonnes)
Mushrooms and truffles (nardo) 0.4 ('000 tonnes)
Potatoes (papa) 1,661.8 ('000 tonnes)
Sweet potatoes (camote) 61.7 ('000 tonnes)
Pumpkins, squash and gourds (calabaza) 81.3 ('000 tonnes)

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/sistemas/siacon/SIACON_2006.html

(Production, Crops) Other
Reference period: 2003
Source: Sagarpa - Sistema de Información Agropecuaria de Consulta (SIACON). SIAP/SAGARPA
Data: Total 51,932.17 '000 metric tonnes

Pulses nec (leguminosa de grano) 8 2 ('000 tonnes)Pulses, nec (leguminosa de grano) 8.2 ( 000 tonnes)
Oil Palm Fruit equivalents 217.1 ('000 tonnes)
Linseed (linaza o semilla de lino) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Millet (mijo) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Sugar beet (remolacha forrajera) 0.3 ('000 tonnes)
Sugar Cane and Sugar crops, nec (caña de 
azúcar) 47,988.0 ('000 tonnes)
Starchy roots and tubers, nec 74.8 ('000 tonnes)
Coffee, cherry (café cereza) 1,621.9 ('000 tonnes)
Ginger (jenjibre) 3.7 ('000 tonnes)
Tea and Maté (  y mate) 1.8 ('000 tonnes)
Cocoa beans (cacao) 50.0 ('000 tonnes)
Groundnuts (cacahuate) 91.6 ('000 tonnes)
Cassava (mandioca o Manihot) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Aquatic plants 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Anise, badian, fennel, corian (anis y cilantro) 38.8 ('000 tonnes)
Pepper (Piper spp.) 5.6 ('000 tonnes)
Spices, nec 12.6 ('000 tonnes)



Vanilla (vainilla) 0.2 ('000 tonnes)
Chick peas (garbanzo grano) 142.8 ('000 tonnes)
Lentils (lenteja) 4.0 ('000 tonnes)
Beans (incl. string beans), green (haba verde) 53.8 ('000 tonnes)
Beans, dry 1,414.9 ('000 tonnes)
Natural honey 57.0 ('000 tonnes)

Walnuts (nuez) 72.0 ('000 tonnes)
Pistachios (pistache) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Hazelnuts (avellana) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)
Almonds (almendra) 0.1 ('000 tonnes)
Nuts, nec (nuez) 72.0 ('000 tonnes)
Cashew nuts (nuez de anacardo o de acajú) 1.0 ('000 tonnes)
Chestnuts (castana) 0.0 ('000 tonnes)

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/sistemas/siacon/SIACON_2006.html

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Total
Reference period: 2003, Jan 1st
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicola
Data: 31,477 ('000) head
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_pobgan.html

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Slaughter
Reference period: 2003
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado (Cabezas)
Data: 7,190 ('000) head
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Meat
Reference period: 2003
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Nacional, estacionalidad de produccion de carne en canal de bovino
Data: 1,504 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Dairy Cows

http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_pobgan.html�
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Reference period: 2003, Jan 1st
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicola
Data: 2,170 ('000) head
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_pobgan.html

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Milk
Reference period: 2003
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, estacionalidad de produccion de leche de bovino
Data: 9,480,964 kilolitres toneladas / 1.032=kilolitres
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Inventory, Livestock) Hog, Total
Reference period: 2003 Preliminary
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicola
Data: 14,625 ('000) head
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_pobgan.html

(Production, Livestock) Hog, Slaughter
Reference period: 2003
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado (Cabezas)
Data: 13,392 ('000) head
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Hog, Meat
Reference period: 2003
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, estacionalidad de produccion de carne en canal de porcino
Data: 1,035 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Inventory, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Total
Reference period: 2003 Preliminary
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen nacional: poblacion ganadera, avicola y apicola
Data: Sheep 6,819.8 ('000) head
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_pobgan.html

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Slaughter

http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_pobgan.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_pobgan.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_pobgan.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�


Reference period: 2003
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado (Cabezas)
Data: Sheep 2,173.3 ('000) head
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Meat
Reference period: 2003
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, estacionalidad de produccion de carne en canal de ovino (y caprino)
Data: Sheep 42.2 '000 metric tonnes
Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Total Slaughter
Reference period: 2003 preliminary
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Resumen Nacional: Ganado Sacrificado (Cabezas)
Data: Total 1,241,469.29 ('000) head

Ave (chicken):     1,237,115.11 ('000) head
Guajolote (turkey):                        4,354.18 ('000) headj ( y) , ( )

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Meat
Reference period: 2003
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - nacional, produccion de carne en canal de ave (y guajolote)
Data: Total 2,181 '000 metric tonnes

Carne en canal ave:          2,156 '000 metric tonnes
Carne en canal de guajolote:  25 '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Egg
Reference period: 2003
Source: SIAP/SAGARPA - Natonal, produccion de huevo para plato
Data: Conversion (tonnes to '000 dozens): 0.6804 (tonnes / 0.6804)

Eggs: 1,872,532.0 Metric tonnes
2,752,104.64 ('000) dozens

Link: http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html

Vegetables, nec (verdura)

http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�
http://www.siap.sagarpa.gob.mx/ar_compec_serhis.html�


Spinach beet (acelga) 8.3 ('000 tonnes)
Celery (apio) 27.3 ('000 tonnes)
Baby Back Choi 0.1 ('000 tonnes)
Beets (betabel) 16.8 ('000 tonnes)
zucchini (calabacita) 461.8 ('000 tonnes)
Chayote* 100.6 ('000 tonnes)
Chilacayote 4.7 ('000 tonnes)
Coriander (cilantro) 38.7 ('000 tonnes)
Collard 1.4 ('000 tonnes)
Ejote* 96.4 ('000 tonnes)
Corn (elote) 503.4 ('000 tonnes)
Epazote* 1.2 ('000 tonnes)
Guaje* 2.9 ('000 tonnes)
Huauzontle* 2.0 ('000 tonnes)
Mexican potato (jicama) 166.8 ('000 tonnes)
Kale* 1.3 ('000 tonnes)
Napa* 1.5 ('000 tonnes)
Nopalitos* 563 4 ('000 tonnes)Nopalitos* 563.4 ('000 tonnes)
Okra 24.4 ('000 tonnes)
Papalo* 5.3 ('000 tonnes)
Parsley (perejil) 3.8 ('000 tonnes)
Radish (rábano) 26.0 ('000 tonnes)
Romerito* 4.9 ('000 tonnes)
Shop Suey 1.5 ('000 tonnes)
Verdolaga 8.3 ('000 tonnes)
Total 2072.7 ('000 tonnes)



(Population) Total
Reference period: 2003, July 1st
Source: U.S. Census Bureau
Data: 290,447,644
Link: http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTTable?_bm=y&-geo_id=01000US&-ds_name=PEP_2005_EST&-_lang=en&-mt_name=P

(Population) Rural
Reference period: n/a (available only for census 2002)
Source: U.S. Census Bureau
Data: http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTGeoSearchByListServlet?ds_name=DEC_2000_SF1_U&_lang=en&_ts=174399464514
Link: https://ask.census.gov/cgi-bin/askcensus.cfg/php/enduser/std_adp.php?p_faqid=661&p_created=1094757817&p_sid=UT8Y6hj

http://www.census.gov/geo/www/ua/ua_2k.html

(Land) Total Area
Reference period: 2000*
Source: U.S. Census Bureau
Data*: http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/meta/long_101619.htm

Conversion: 1 square mile = 2.58998811 km²
Land:  3,537,438 square miles

9,161,923 (km²)
Link: http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html

(Land) Agricultural(Land) Agricultural
Reference period: 2003
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion: 1 acre = 0.004046856 (km²)

Land in farms: 938,650 thousand acres
3,798,581.9 (km²)

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Farms) Total
Reference period: 2003
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Crops) Grains
Reference period: 2003
Source: NASS Crop Production
Data: Total: 348,832 '000 metric tonnes

348,831,580 Metric Tonnes
Barley 6,058,900 Metric Tonnes
Corn for Grain 256,904,560 Metric Tonnes
Oats 2,095,710 Metric Tonnes
Proso Millet 259,680 Metric Tonnes
Rice 9,033,610 Metric Tonnes
Rye 219,310 Metric Tonnes
Sorghum for Grain 10,445,900 Metric Tonnes
Wheat, All 63,813,910 Metric Tonnes

http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html�
http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DTTable?_bm=y&-geo_id=01000US&-ds_name=PEP_2005_EST&-_lang=en&-mt_name=PEP_2005_EST_G2005_T001&-format=&-CONTEXT=dt�
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Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046

(Production, Crops) Oilseeds
Reference period: 2003
Source: NASS Crop Production
Data: Total: 77,023 '000 metric tonnes

77,022,550 Metric Tonnes
Canola 685,950 Metric Tonnes
Cottonseed 6,046,020 Metric Tonnes
Flaxseed 264,830 Metric Tonnes
Mustard Seed 35,100 Metric Tonnes
Peanuts 1,879,750 Metric Tonnes
Rapeseed 520 Metric Tonnes
Safflower 123,630 Metric Tonnes
Soybeans for Beans 66,777,820 Metric Tonnes
Sunflower 1,208,930 Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Crops) Fruits and Vegetables
Reference period: 2003
Source: NASS Crop Production
Data: 1 hundredweight [short, US] = 0.045359237 Metric Tonne

1 Sh t T 0 90718474 M t i T1 Short Ton = 0.90718474 Metric Tonne
Total: 86,903 '000 metric tonnes

86,903,291              Metric Tonnes
Citrus 13,771,050              Metric Tonnes
Grapefruit 1,871,520                Metric Tonnes
Lemons 930,770                   Metric Tonnes
Oranges 10,473,450              Metric Tonnes
Tangelos 95,250                     Metric Tonnes
Tangerines 346,540                   Metric Tonnes
Temples 53,520                     Metric Tonnes
Noncitrus 12,258,210              Metric Tonnes
Apples 3,906,930                Metric Tonnes
Apricots 88,520                     Metric Tonnes
Bananas 10,210                     Metric Tonnes
Grapes 5,962,680                Metric Tonnes
Olives 107,050                   Metric Tonnes
Papayas 19,320                     Metric Tonnes
Peaches 1,142,600                Metric Tonnes
Pears 841,910                   Metric Tonnes
Prunes, Dried 164,200                   Metric Tonnes
Prunes & Plums 14,790                     Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046

Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Artichoke - All 1,008 ('000) hundredweight 45,722                     Metric Tonnes
Asparagus - All 1,843 ('000) hundredweight 83,597                     Metric Tonnes
Broccoli - All 19,450 ('000) hundredweight 882,237                   Metric Tonnes

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046�


Celery - All 19,256 ('000) hundredweight 873,437                   Metric Tonnes
Garlic - All 6,241 ('000) hundredweight 283,087                   Metric Tonnes
Onions - All 73,363 ('000) hundredweight 3,327,690                Metric Tonnes
Peppers-Bell - All 16,118 ('000) hundredweight 731,100                   Metric Tonnes
Potatoes, All 20,766,100              Metric Tonnes
Chile Peppers - All 4,443 ('000) hundredweight 201,531                   Metric Tonnes
Pumpkins 8,151 ('000) hundredweight 369,723                   Metric Tonnes
Squash - All 7,685 ('000) hundredweight 348,586                   Metric Tonnes
Sweet Potatoes 720,800                   Metric Tonnes
Cabbage - Fresh 22639 ('000) hundredweight 1,026,888                Metric Tonnes
Melons-Cantaloups 22107 ('000) hundredweight 1,002,757                Metric Tonnes
Melons-Honeydew 5275 ('000) hundredweight 239,270                   Metric Tonnes
Melons-Watermelon 38208 ('000) hundredweight 1,733,086                Metric Tonnes
Peas-Green - Processing All 467670 Tons 424,263                   Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Carrots - Fresh 27114 ('000) hundredweight 1,229,870                Metric Tonnes
Carrots - Processing 449570 Tons 407,843                   Metric Tonnes
Beans-Lima - Processing All 60180 Tons 54,594                     Metric Tonnes
Beans-Snap - Fresh 5695 ('000) hundredweight 258,321                   Metric Tonnes
Beans-Snap - Processing All 727640 Tons 660,104                   Metric Tonnes
Cucumbers - Fresh 9425 ('000) hundredweight 427,511                   Metric Tonnes
Cucumbers - Processing All 648430 Tons 588,246 Metric TonnesCucumbers - Processing All 648430 Tons 588,246                  Metric Tonnes
Corn-Sweet - Fresh 28503 ('000) hundredweight 1,292,874                Metric Tonnes
Corn-Sweet - Processing All 3266050 Tons 2,962,911                Metric Tonnes
Spinach - Fresh 5569 ('000) hundredweight 252,606                   Metric Tonnes
Spinach - Processing All 120130 Tons 108,980                   Metric Tonnes
Tomatoes - Fresh 35578 ('000) hundredweight 1,613,791                Metric Tonnes
Tomatoes - Processing All 9819710 Tons 8,908,291                Metric Tonnes
Cauliflower - Processing All 16500 ('000) hundredweight 748,427                   Metric Tonnes
Cauliflower - Fresh 6216 ('000) hundredweight 281,953                   Metric Tonnes
Lettuce-Romaine 22703 ('000) hundredweight 1,029,791                Metric Tonnes
Lettuce-Leaf 13490 ('000) hundredweight 611,896                   Metric Tonnes
Lettuce-Head 68244 ('000) hundredweight 3,095,496                Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Statistics_by_Subject/index.asp

1 hundredweight [short, US] = 0.045359237 Metric Tonne
1 Short Ton = 0.90718474 Metric Tonne

Source: NASS Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts
Avocados 217.4 ('000) Tons 197,222                   Metric Tonnes
Blackberries 21.2 ('000) Tons 19,232                     Metric Tonnes
Blueberries - Cultivated 95.3 ('000) Tons 86,455                     Metric Tonnes
Blueberries - Wild 40.2 ('000) Tons 36,469                     Metric Tonnes
Boysenberries 2.2 ('000) Tons 1,996                       Metric Tonnes
Loganberries 0.1 ('000) Tons 91                           Metric Tonnes
Raspberries - Black 1.2 ('000) Tons 1,089                       Metric Tonnes
Raspberries - Red 36.5 ('000) Tons 33,112                     Metric Tonnes
Raspberries - All 15.8 ('000) Tons 14,334                     Metric Tonnes

http://www.nass.usda.gov/Statistics_by_Subject/index.asp�


Cherries, Sweet        248.9 ('000) Tons 225,798                   Metric Tonnes
Cherries, Tart         113.2 ('000) Tons 102,693                   Metric Tonnes
Cranberries 309.2 ('000) Tons 280,502                   Metric Tonnes
Dates 15.8 ('000) Tons 14,334                     Metric Tonnes
Figs 46.5 ('000) Tons 42,184                     Metric Tonnes
Guavas 3.4 ('000) Tons 3,084                       Metric Tonnes
Kiwifruit 25.4 ('000) Tons 23,042                     Metric Tonnes
Nectarines 273.0 ('000) Tons 247,661                   Metric Tonnes
Pineapples 315.0 ('000) Tons 285,763                   Metric Tonnes
Plums 209.0 ('000) Tons 189,602                   Metric Tonnes
Prunes 586.4 ('000) Tons 531,973                   Metric Tonnes
Strawberries 1,040.6 ('000) Tons 944,016                   Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113and Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts summary

(Production, Crops) Hay & Sillage
Reference period: 2003
Source: NASS Crop Production
Data: Total: 241,800 '000 metric tonnes

241,800,120            Metric Tonnes
Corn for Silage 96,038,210              Metric Tonnes
Hay, All 142,539,590            Metric Tonnes
Sorghum for Silage 3,222,320                Metric Tonnes

(Production, Crops) Other
Reference period: 2003
Source: NASS Crop Production, NASS Noncitrus Fruits and Nuts
Data: Total: 65,256 '000 metric tonnes

65,255,530              Metric Tonnes
Cotton, Tobacco & Sugar Crops 62,798,570              Metric Tonnes
Cotton, All 3,974,600                Metric Tonnes
Sugarbeets 27,744,430              Metric Tonnes
Sugarcane 30,715,460              Metric Tonnes
Tobacco 364,080                   Metric Tonnes
Dry Beans, Peas & Lentils 1,405,370                Metric Tonnes
Austrian Winter Peas 7,890                       Metric Tonnes
Dry Edible Beans 1,020,220                Metric Tonnes
Dry Edible Peas 235,960                   Metric Tonnes
Lentils 110,770                   Metric Tonnes
Wrinkled Seed Peas 30,530                     Metric Tonnes
Misc. 43,750                     Metric Tonnes
Coffee 3,760                       Metric Tonnes
Ginger Root 2,720                       Metric Tonnes
Hops 24,750                     Metric Tonnes
Peppermint Oil 3,140                       Metric Tonnes
Spearmint Oil 810                          Metric Tonnes
Taro 2,270                       Metric Tonnes
Maple Syrup 6,300                       Metric Tonnes
Nuts 1,007,840                Metric Tonnes
Almonds (shelled) 471,740                   Metric Tonnes

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113�


Hazelnuts 37900 Tons 34,380                     Metric Tonnes
Pecans 282100 ('000) lbs 127,960                   Metric Tonnes
Pistachios 53,980                     Metric Tonnes
Walnuts 295,740                   Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046
http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Data: 1 Short Ton = 0.90718474 Metric Tonne
Macadamias 26.5 ('000) Tons 24,040                     Metric Tonnes

Link: http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Total
Reference period: 2003, January 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 96,100 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Reference period: 2003, July 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 103,900 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production Livestock) Cattle & Calves Slaughter(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Slaughter
Reference period: 2003
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total (Farm+Comm) 

Total: 36,686.2 ('000 head)
Cattle slaughter 35,647.4 ('000 head)
Calf slaughter 1,038.8 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Meat
Reference period: 2003
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total (Farm+Comm) 
Total: 12,039 '000 metric tonnes

26,541 (mill lbs) 12,038,931              Metric Tonnes
Beef 26,340.0 (mill lbs) 11,947,623              Metric Tonnes
Veal 201.3 (mill lbs) 91,308                     Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Inventory, Livestock) Cattle & Calves, Dairy Cows
Reference period: 2003, January 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 9,142 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046�
http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1113�


Reference period: 2003, July 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 9,100 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production) Cattle & Calves, Milk
Reference period: 2003
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Conversion factor for milk (kg to litres): 0.971164
Total 170,394 million pounds 77,289,418,294       kg

75,060,701              kilolitres
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Inventory, Livestock) Hog, Total
Reference period: 2002, December 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 60,444 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

Reference period: 2003, June 1st
S USDA N ti l A i lt l St ti ti S i Q i k St tSource: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 59,602 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Hog, Slaughter
Reference period: 2003
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total (Farm+Comm) 

101,043 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Hog, Meat
Reference period: 2003
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total (Farm+Comm):
Pork 19,967.0 million pounds 9,057                       '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Inventory, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Total
Reference period: 2003, January 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 6,321 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp



Reference period: 2003, July 1st
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: 7,800 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Slaughter
Reference period: 2003
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total (Farm+Comm):

3,042 ('000 head)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Sheep & Lamb, Meat
Reference period: 2003
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237

Total (Farm+Comm):
Lamb & Mutton 203.7 (mill lbs) 92                           '000 metric tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Total Slaughter
Reference period: 2003Reference period: 2003
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data: Total: 8,952,215 ('000 head)

Chicken 8,684,434 ('000 head)
Turkey 267,781 ('000 head)

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Meat
Reference period: 2003
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service - Quick Stats
Data:

Conversion factor for (lbs. to kg): 0.45359237
23,731 '000 metric tonnes

Total: 52,317,415 Thousand pounds 23,730,780              Metric Tonnes
Chicken 45,142,504 Thousand pounds 20,476,295              Metric Tonnes
Turkey 7,174,911 Thousand pounds 3,254,485                Metric Tonnes

Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Quick_Stats/index.asp

(Production, Livestock) Poultry, Egg
Reference period: 2003
Source: Statistical Highlights 2005&2006 of U.S Agriculture
Data: Estimates cover December 1 of previous year through November 30.

Total egg production: 87,473  (million eggs) 7,289,417                ('000 dozens)
Link: http://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Statistical_Highlights/index.asp

http://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Statistical_Highlights/index.asp�
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